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January 22, 2018

Ms. Karen Maron
7420 W. Drummond St
Iron River, WI 54847

KEEP THIS DOCUMENT WITH YOUR PROPERTY RECORDS

SUBJECT: Final Case Closure with Continuing Obligations
Maron Property, W9468 Iron Road, Beaver Dam, W1

DNR BRRTS Activity #: 03-14-563925
FID #: 114109710

Dear Ms. Maron:

The Department of Natural Resources (DNR) considers Maron Property closed, with continuing
obligations. No further investigation or remediation is required at this time. However, you, future
property owners, and occupants of the property must comply with the continuing obligations as explained
in the conditions of closure in this letter. Please read over this letter closely to ensure that you comply
with all conditions and other on-going requirements. Provide this letter and any attachments listed at the
end of this letter to anyone who purchases, rents or leases this property from you.

This final closure decision is based on the correspondence and data provided, and is issued under chs. NR
726 and 727, Wis. Adm. Code. The South-Central Region (SCR) Closure Committee reviewed the
request for closure on December 21, 2017. The DNR Closure Committee reviewed this environmental
remediation case for compliance with state laws and standards to maintain consistency in the closure of

these cases.

This former commercial manufacturing business had petroleum-related soil and groundwater
contamination associated with an underground diesel storage tank that has since been removed. Response
actions included investigation activities related to soil, groundwater and sub-slab vapors and a remedial

soil excavation.

The conditions of closure and continuing obligations required were based on the property being used for
commercial purposes.

Continuing Obligations

The continuing obligations for this site are summarized below. Further details on actions required are

found in the section Closure Conditions.
e Groundwater contamination is present at or above ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code enforcement

~ standards.
e Residual soil contamination exists that must be properly managed should it be excavated or

removed.
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e Pavement must be maintained over contaminated soil and the DNR must be notified and approve
any changes to this barrier.

The DNR fact sheet “Continuing Obligations for Environmental Protection,” RR-819, helps to explain a
property owner’s responsibility for continuing obligations on their property. The fact sheet may be
obtained at http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR819.pdf.

GIS Registry
This site will be included on the Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS

on the Web) at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/wrrd.html, to provide public notice of residual
contamination and of any continuing obligations. The site can also be viewed on the Remediation and
Redevelopment Sites Map (RRSM), a map view, under the Geographic Information System (GIS)
Registry layer, at the same web address.

DNR approval prior to well construction or reconstruction is required for all sites shown on the GIS
Registry, in accordance with s. NR 812.09 (4) (w), Wis. Adm. Code. This requirement applies to private
drinking water wells and high capacity wells. To obtain approval, complete and submit Form 3300-254
to the DNR Drinking and Groundwater program’s regional water supply specialist. This form can be
obtained on-line at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/wells/documents/3300254.pdf.

All site information is also on file at the South-Central Regional DNR office, at 3911 Fish Hatchery Rd,
Fitchburg, WI 53711. This letter and information that was submitted with your closure request
application, including any maintenance plan and maps, can be found as a Portable Document Format
(PDF) in BRRTS on the Web. '

Prohibited Activities )

Certain activities are prohibited at closed sites because maintenance of a barrier is intended to prevent
contact with any remaining contamination. When a barrier is required, the condition of closure requires
notification of the DNR before making a change, in order to determine if further action is needed to
maintain the protectiveness of the remedy employed. The following activities are prohibited on any
portion of the property where pavement or barrier is required, as shown on the attached map (Location
Map, Figure D.2, Maron Property by METCO, 5/26/2015), unless prior written approval has been
obtained from the DNR: '
removal of the existing barrier or cover;
replacement with another barrier or cover;
excavating or grading of the land surface;
filling on covered or paved areas;
plowing for agricultural cultivation;

e construction or placement of a building or other structure;

e changing the use or occupancy of the property to a residential exposure setting, which may
include certain uses, such as single or multiple family residences, a school, day care, senior center,
hospital, or similar residential exposure settings.
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Closure Conditions
Compliance with the requirements of this letter is a responsibility to which you, and any subsequent
property owners must adhere. DNR staff will conduct periodic prearranged inspections to ensure that the
conditions included in this letter and the attached maintenance plan are met. If these requirements are not
followed, the DNR may take enforcement action under s. 292.11, Wis. Stats. to ensure compliance with
the specified requirements, limitations or other conditions related to the property.

Please send written notifications and inspection reports in accordance with the following requirements to:
Department of Natural Resources '
Attn: Remediation and Redevelopment Program Environmental Program Associate
3911 Fish Hatchery Road
Fitchburg, WI 53711

Residual Groundwater Contamination (ch. NR 140, 812, Wis. Adm. Code)

Groundwater contamination greater than enforcement standards is present on this contaminated property,
as shown on the attached map (Groundwater Isoconcentration (8/15/2017), Figure B.3.b. by METCO,
5/26/2015). If you intend to construct a new well, or reconstruct an existing well, you’ll need prior DNR

approval.

Residual Soil Contamination (ch. NR 718, chs. 500 to 536, Wis. Adm. Code or ch. 289, Wis. Stats.)
Soil contamination remains in the area of the former underground diesel storage tank which was
excavated in 2017 as indicated on the attached map (Residual Soil Contamination, Figure B.2.b. by
METCO, 5/26/2015). Tf soil in the specific locations described above is excavated in the future, the
property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation must sample and analyze the excavated
soil to determine if contamination remains. If sampling confirms that contamination is present, the
property owner or right-of-way holder at the time of excavation will need to determine whether the
material is considered solid or hazardous waste and ensure that any storage, treatment or disposal is in
compliance with applicable standards and rules. Contaminated soil may be managed in accordance with

ch.NR 718, Wis. Adm. Code, with prior DNR approval.

In addition, all current and future owners and occupants of the property and right-of-way holders need to
be aware that excavation of the contaminated soil may pose an inhalation or other direct contact hazard
and as a result special precautions may need to be taken to prevent a direct contact health threat to

humans.

Depending on site-specific conditions, construction over contaminated soils or groundwater may result in
vapor migration of contaminants into enclosed structures or migration along newly placed underground
utility lines. The potential for vapor inhalation and means of mitigation should be evaluated when
planning any future redevelopment, and measures should be taken to ensure the continued protection of
public health, safety, welfare and the environment at the site.

Cover or Barrier (s. 292.12 (2) (a), Wis. Stats., s. NR 726.15, s. NR 727.07 Wis. Adm. Code)
The pavement that exists in the location shown on the attached map, Location Map, Figure D.2, Maron
Property by METCO, 5/26/2015 shall be maintained in compliance with the attached maintenance plan
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in order to minimize the infiltration of water and prevent additional groundwater contamination that
- would violate the groundwater quality standards in ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, and to prevent direct
contact with residual soil contamination that might otherwise pose a threat to human health.

The cover approved for this closure was designed to be protective for a commercial or industrial use
setting. Before using the property for residential purposes, you must notify the DNR at least 45 days
. before taking an action, to determine if additional response actions are warranted.

A request may be made to modify or replace a cover or barrier. Before removing or replacing the cover,
you must notify the DNR at least 45 days before taking an action. The replacement or modified cover or
barrier must be protective of the revised use of the property, and must be approved in writing by the DNR
prior to implementation. A cover or barrier for industrial land uses, or certain types of commercial land
uses may not be protective if the use of the property were to change such that a residential exposure
would apply. This may include, but is not limited to single or multiple family residences, a school, day
care, senior center, hospital or similar settings. In addition, a cover or barrier for multi-family residential
housing use may not be appropriate for use at a single-family residence.

The attached maintenance plan and inspection log (DNR form 4400-305) are to be kept up-to-date and
on-site. Inspections shall be conducted annually, in accordance with the attached maintenance plan.
Submit the inspection log to the DNR only upon request.

PECFA Reimbursement
Section 101.143, Wis. Stats., requires that Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund Award (PECFA)
claimants seeking reimbursement of interest costs, for sites with petroleum contamination, submit a final
reimbursement claim within 120 days after they receive a closure letter on their site. For claims not
received within 120 days of the date of this letter, interest costs after 60 days of the date of this letter will
not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement. If there is equipment purchased with PECFA funds remaining
at the site, contact the DNR Project Manager to determine the method for salvaging the equipment.

Per Wisconsin Act 55 (2015 State budget), a claim for PECFA reimbursement must be submitted within
180 days of incurring costs (i.e., completing a task). If your final PECFA claim is not submitted within
180 days of incurring the costs, the costs will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement.

In Closing
Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 727.13, Wis. Adm. Code, for any of the

following situations:
- if additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the

site poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment,

- if the property owner does not comply with the conditions of closure, with any deed
restrictions applied to the property, or with a certificate of completion issued under s. 292.15,
Wis. Stats., or

- a property owner fails to maintain or comply with a continuing obligation (imposed under
this closure approval letter).
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The DNR appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions
regarding this closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact Wendy Weihemuller at

(608) 275-3212, or at Wendy. Weihemuller@wisconsin.gov.

Sincerely,

Steve L. Martin

South Central Region Team Supervisor
Remediation & Redevelopment Program

Attachments:
- Groundwater Isoconcentration (8/15/2017), Figure B.3.b. by METCO, 5/26/2015

- Residual Soil Contamination, Figure B.2.b. by METCO, 5/26/2015

- Location Map, Figure D.2, Maron Property by METCO, 5/26/2015

- Cap Maintenance Plan, Attachment D.1, 11/15/2017

- Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log, DNR Form 4400-305

cc: Jason T. Powell, METCO, 709 Gillette St., Ste 3, La Crosse, WI 54603
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D.1 Description of Maintenance Action(s)

CAP MAINTENANCE PLAN
November 15, 2017
Property Located at:

W9468 Iron Road
Beaver Dam, WI| 53916
WDNR BRRTS# 03-14-563925

TAX KEY# 004-1114-0742-001
Introduction

This document is the Maintenance Plan for a concrete cap at the above-referenced property in

accordance with the requirements of s. NR 724.13(2), Wisconsin Administrative Code. The
maintenance activities relate to the existing cap occupying the area over the contaminated

groundwater plume or soil on-site.
More site-specific information about this property may be found in:
+ The case file in the DNR South Central regional office

*  BRRTS on the Web (DNR’s internet based data base of contaminated sites):
http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do

GIS Registry PDF file for further information on the nature and extent of contamination
and

« The DNR project manager for Dodge County.

Description of Contamination

Soil contaminated by Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOCs) and/or Polynuclear
Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHSs) is located at a depth of 0-3 feet below ground surface (bgs) in
the area of the former UST system. Groundwater contaminated by PVOCs is located at a depth
of 3.5-7 feet bgs in the area of the former UST system. The extent of the soil contamination is
shown on Attachment D.2. Please refer to attachment B.3.b for the extent of groundwater
contamination as the groundwater plume was too large to fit on the Attachment D.2 map scale.

Description of the Cap to be maintained

The Cap covers the area of the soil excavation, which consists of concrete (approximately 6
inches thick), as shown on Attachment D.2.




Cover Barrier Purpose

The concrete cap over the contaminated soil and groundwater serves as both a barrier to
prevent direct human contact with residual soil contamination that might otherwise pose a threat
to human health, and also as a partial infiltration barrier to minimize future soil-to-groundwater
contamination migration that would violate the groundwater standards in ch. NR 140, Wisconsin
Administrative Code. Based on the current and future use of the property, the barrier should

function as intended unless disturbed.

Annual Inspection

The concrete cap overlying the contaminated soil and groundwater and as depicted in
Attachment D.2 will be inspected once a year, normally in the spring after all snow and ice is
gone, for deterioration, cracks and other potential problems that can cause exposure to
underlying soils or additional infiltration through asphalt or concrete. The inspections will be
performed by the property owner or their designated representative. The inspections will be
performed to evaluate damage due to settling, exposure to the weather, wear from traffic,
increasing age and other factors. Any area where soils have become or are likely to become
exposed and where infiltration from the surface will not be effectively minimized will be
documented. A log of the inspections and-any repairs will be maintained by the property owner
and is included as Form 4400-305 Continuing Obligaticns and Maintenance Log. The log will
include recommendations for necessary repair of any areas where underlying soils are exposed
and where infiltration from the surface will not be effectively minimized. Once repairs are
completed, they will be documented in the inspection log. A copy of the inspection log will be
kept at the address of the property owner and available for submittal or inspection by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (“WDNR”) representatives upon their request. :

Note: The WDNR may, in some instances, require in the case closure letter that the inspection
log be submitted at least annually after every inspection. If the case closure letter requires that,
then a copy of the inspection log must be submitted to the WDNR at least annually after every

inspection.




Maintenance Activities

If problems are noted during the annual inspections or at any other time during the year, repairs
will be scheduled as soon as practical. Repairs can include patching and filling or larger
resurfacing or construction operations. In the event that necessary maintenance activities
expose the underlying soil, the owner must inform maintenance workers of the direct contact
exposure hazard and provide them with appropriate personal protection equipment (“PPE”). The
owner must also sample any soil that is excavated from the site prior to disposal to ascertain if
contamination remains. The soil must be treated, stored and disposed of by the owner in
accordance with applicable local, state and federal law.

In the event the concrete cap overlying the contaminated soil and groundwater plume is
removed or replaced, the replacement barrier must be equally impervious. Any replacement
barrier will be subject to the same maintenance and inspection guidelines as outlined in this
Maintenance Plan unless indicated otherwise by the WDNR or its successor.

The property owner, in order to maintain the integrity of the concrete cap, will maintain a copy of
this Maintenance Plan on-site and make it available to all interested parties (i.e. on-site
employees, contractors, future property owners, etc.) for viewing.

Prohibition of Activities and Notification of DNR Prior to Actions Affecting a Cover or Cap

The following activities are prohibited on any portion of the property where the concrete cap is
required as shown on the attached map, unless prior written approval has been obtained from
the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources: 1) removal of the existing barrier; 2)
replacement with another barrier; 3) excavating or grading of the land surface; 4) filling on
capped or paved areas; 5) plowing for agricultural cultivation; or 6) construction or placement of

a building or other structure.

Amendment or Withdrawal of Maintenance Plan

This Maintenance Plan can be amended or withdrawn by the property owner and its successors
with the written approval of WDNR.
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State of Wisconsin , Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-305 (2/14) Page 1 0f 2
dnr.wi.gov

Directions: In accordance with s. NR 727.05 (1) (b) 3., Wis. Adm. Code, use of this form for documenting the inspections and maintenance of certain continuing obligations is required.
Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.39,
Wis. Stats.]. When using this form, identify the condition that is being inspected. See the closure approval letter for this site for requirements regarding the submittal of this form to the
Department of Natural Resources. A copy of this inspection log is required to be maintained either on the property, or at a location specified in the closure approval letter. DoNOT
delete previous inspection results. This form was developed to provide a continuous history of site inspection results. The Department of Natural Resources project manager is identified

in the closure letter. The project manager may also be identified from the database, BRRTS on the Web, at htp://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do, by searching for the site
using the BRRTS ID number, and then looking in the “Who" section.

Activity (Site) Name

BRRTS No.
Maron Property 03-14-563925

Inspections are required to be conducted (see closure approval letter): |When submittal of this form is required, submit the form electronically to the DNR project

manager. An electronic version of this filled out form, or a scanned version may be sent to
8 annually the following email address (see closure approval letter):
semi-annually

O other — specify

Inspection

. - Previous Photographs
Describe the condition of the
Date Inspector Name Item

recommendations| taken and
item that is being inspected Recommendations for repair or maintenance implemented? | attached?
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State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

PO Box 7921, Madison WI 53707-7921

dnr.wi.gov

Case Closure - GIS Registry

Form 4400-202 (R 8/16)

SUBMIT AS UNBOUND PACKAGE IN THE ORDER SHOWN

Page 1 of 14

Notice: Pursuant to ch. 292, Wis. Stats., and chs. NR 726 and 746, Wis. Adm. Code, this form is required to be completed for case closure
requests. The closure of a case means that the Department of Natural Resources (DNR) has determined that no further response is required at that
time based on the information that has been submitted to the DNR. All sections of this form must be completed unless otherwise directed by the
Department. DNR will consider your request administratively complete when the form and all sections are completed, all attachments are included,
and the applicable fees required under ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, are included, and sent to the proper destinations. Personal information
collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records Law (ss.
19.31-19.39, Wis. Stats.). Incomplete forms will be considered “administratively incomplete” and processing of the request will stop until required

information is provided.

Site Information '

BRRTS No.
03-14-563925

VPLE No.

Parcel ID No.
004-1114-0742-001

FID No.

114109710

WTM Coordinates

X
611,241

Y

329,630

BRRTS Activity (Site) Name
Maron Property

[:] Source Area

WTM Coordinates Represent:

X Parcel Center

Site Address City State |ZIP Code
W9468 Iron Road Beaver Dam WI 53916
Acres Ready For Use
8.5

Responsible Party (RP) Name

Karen Maron

Company Name

Mailing Address City State [ZIP Code
7420 W. Drummond St. Iron River WI 54847
Phone Number Email

(715) 372-5441 buckybeezer@gmail.com
@ Check here if the RP is the owner of the source property.

Environmental Consultant Name

Ron Anderson

Consulting Firm

METCO

Mailing Address City State |ZIP Code
709 Gillette Street, Suite 3 La Crosse Wi 54603
Phone Number Email

(608) 781-8879 rona@metcohq.com

Fees and Mailing of Closure Request

1. Send a copy of page one of this form and the applicable ch. NR 749, Wis. Adm. Code, fee(s) to the DNR Regional EPA
(Environmental Program Associate) at http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Contact.html#tabx3. Check all fees that apply:

X] $1,050 Closure Fee

IX] $350 Database Fee for Groundwater or
Monitoring Wells (Not Abandoned)

X] $300 Database Fee for Soil
Total Amountof Payment $ $1,700.00

[] Resubmittal, Fees Previously Paid

Send one paper copy and one e-copy on compact disk of the entire closure package to the Regional Project Manager

assigned to your site. Submit as unbound, separate documents in the order and with the titles prescribed by this form. For

electronic document submittal requirements, see http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/rr/RR6980.pdf.



03-14-563925 Maron Property Case Closure - GIS Registry

BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name Form 4400-202 (R 8/16) Page 2 of 14

Ifany portion of the Site Summary Section is not relevant to the case closure request, you must fully explain the reasons why in the

relevant section of the form. All information submitted shall be legible. Providing illegible information will result in a submittal being
considered incomplete until corrected.

1. General Site Information and Site History

A

Site Location: Describe the physical location of the site, both generally and specific to its immediate surroundings.

The Maron Property site, W9468 Iron Road, is located in the NW 1/4, SE 1/4, Section 7, Township 11 North, Range 14 East,
in the Town of Beaver Dam, Dodge County, Wisconsin. The subject property is bound by Iron Road to the south, and
commercial/agricultural properties to the north, east, and west.

Prior and current site usage: Specifically describe the current and historic occupancy and types of use.

In February 2015, Partner Engineering and Science, Inc. performed a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment (P1ESA) at
the Maron Property. According to historical sources, the property was used for residential purposes as early as 1940. In
1956, the existing building was constructed and the property was developed as a salvage yard. The salvage yard operated at
the subject property until approximately 1975. A pallet manufacturing business operated on the subject property from
approximately 1975 until 2010. Currently the subject property is vacant.

Current zoning (e.g., industrial, commercial, residential) for the site and for neighboring properties, and-how verified (Provide
documentation in Attachment G).

According to the Dodge County GIS property assessment, the Maron Property site located at W9468 Iron Road is zoned
"Commercial". The neighboring properties to the north and west are zoned "Agriculture" and/or "Commercial", and the
neighboring property to the east is zoned "Agricultural" and "Undeveloped".

Describe how and when site contamination was discovered.

On May 7, 2015, METCO conducted a Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment (P2ESA) at the subject property. During the
P2ESA, eight soil borings (GP-1, -2, -3, -4, -5, -6, -7, and -8) were were advanced to a depth of 8 to 10 feet below ground
surface (bgs) to assess the following areas: the former UST, salvage yard, and septic system. One soil sample and one
groundwater sample were collected from each boring for VOC analysis. The only area where any significant levels of VOCs
were detected in soil and groundwater was in the area of the removed diesel UST (GP-1). The petroleum contamination was
subsequently reported to the WDNR, who then required that a site investigation be completed.

Describe the type(s) and source(s) or suspected source(s) of contamination.
Petroleum contamination appears to have originated from the former UST system.

Other relevant site description information (or enter Not Applicable).
Not applicable.

List BRRTS activity/site name and number for BRRTS activities at this source property, including closed cases.

A closed spill case existed for the subject property, Beaver Dam City Compost Site (BRRTS case # 04-14-235314). The
spill incident is listed as a release of <200 gallons of water soluble ink, which occurred on September 1, 1999. The spill case
was closed on October 21, 1999 with no cleanup required.

List BRRTS activity/site name(s) and number(s) for all properties immediately adjacent to (abutting) this source property.
No other BRRTS activities exist immediately adjacent to this site.

2. General Site Conditions
A. Soil/Geology

i.  Describe soil type(s) and relevant physical properties, thickness of soil column across the site, vertical and lateral
variations in soil types.
Geologic material in the area of investigation generally consists of tan to brown to gray sandy silt/clay with gravel from
ground surface to 10.5 to 13 feet bgs, except in the area of MW -2, where a tan fine to medium grained silty sand was
encountered from ground surface to 7 feet bgs and a hard till with cobbles and boulders was encountered from 7 to 13
feet bgs. In the areas of MW-3 and MW-4 a tan to gray fine to medium grained sand w/gravel was encountered at
depths ranging from 3 to 4 feet bgs and extending to the bedrock surface (10.5 to 11 feet bgs). In the area of B-2 a tan
fine to medium grained silty sand was encountered at 10 to 10.5 feet bgs.

ii. Describe the composition, location and lateral extent, and depth of fill or waste deposits on the site.
Fill material was not encountered during the site investigation.

iii. Describe the depth to bedrock, bedrock type, competency and whether or not it was encountered during the investigation.
Unconsolidated materials are underlain by a gray dolomite which was encountered at depths ranging from 10.5 to 13
feet bgs.



03-14-563925 Maron Property Case Closure -GIS Registry
BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name Form 4400-202 (R 8/16) Page 30of 14

iv. Describe the nature and locations of current surface cover(s) across the site (e.g., natural vegetation, landscaped areas,
-gravel, hard surfaces, and buildings).
With the exception of the on-site building and a garage, the majority of the property is covered by grass, with a gravel
circle drive around the on-site building. A drainage ditch and a small pond also exist on the northern part of the
property. The area of the former UST is covered by concrete.

B. Groundwater
i. Discuss depth to groundwater and piezometric elevations. Describe and explain depth variations, including high and low
water table elevation and whether free product affects measurement of water table elevation. Describe the stratigraphic
unit(s) where water table was found or which were measured for piezometric levels.
Groundwater exists at approximately 2.33 to 6.72 feet below ground surface depending on well location and time of
year. Free product has neverbeen encountered at the site. The stratigraphic unit where the water table is found consists
of sandy silt/clay.

ii. Discuss groundwater flow direction(s), shallow and deep. Describe and explain flow variations, including fracture flow if
present.
Groundwater elevations measured in the monitoring wells indicated a local groundwater flow direction to be
predominately towards the north to northwest. Groundwater flow deeper in the aquifer is unknown, as no piezometers
were installed during the investigation.

iii. Discuss groundwater flow characteristics: hydraulic conductivity, flow rate and permeability, or state why this information
was not obtained.
On January 21,2016, METCO conducted slug tests on monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-4. The slug test data
was evaluated using the curve fitting program "Hydro-Test for Windows" Produced by Dakota Environmental, Inc.
Slug test data was evaluated using the Bouwer and Rice method. Hydrogeologic parameters were estimated as follows:

Monitoring Well MW-1

Hydraulic Conductivity (K) = 5.09x10-4 cm/sec
Transmissivity = 1.08x10-1 cm2/sec

Flow Velocity (V=KI/n) = 6.65 m/yr

Monitoring Well MW-2

Hydraulic Conductivity (K) = 2.05x10-4 cm/sec
Transmissivity = 6.71x10-2 cm2/sec

Flow Velocity (V=KI/n) = 2.67 m/yr

Monitoring Well MW-4

Hydraulic Conductivity (K) = 1.44x10-4 cm/sec
Transmissivity = 5.01x10-2 cm2/sec

Flow Velocity (V=KI/n) = 1.88 m/yr

Since the thickness of the unconfined aquifer was unknown, the bottoms of monitoring wells MW-1, -2, and -4 were
assumed as the lower extent of the aquifer for calculation purposes.

iv. Identify and describe locations/distance of potable and/or municipal wells within 1200 feet of the site. Include general
summary of well construction (geology, depth of casing, depth of screened or open interval).
The subject property and surrounding properties are all served by private potable wells. The potable well for the subject
property exists approximately 110 feet to the northeast of the removed diesel UST system. The nearest developed
neighboring properties are approximately 600 feet north/northwest, 900 feet west, and 1,000 feet southwest of the
former UST system. Due to the significant distance, there does not appear to be any significant risk to the other nearby
potable wells. Based on the Well Constructor's Report the subject property's well is cased to 54 feet bgs with cement
pressure grouted from 10 to 54 feet bgs and a clay slurry from ground surface to 10 feet bgs. This well was completed to
222 feet bgs and draws water from a limestone and sandstone aquifer.

3. Site Investigation Summary

A. General
i.  Provide a brief summary of the site investigation history. Reference previous submittals by name and date. Describe
site investigation activities undertaken since the last submittal for this project and attach the appropriate documentation in
Attachment C, if not previously provided.
On May 7, 2015, as part of the Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment, eight Geoprobe borings (G-1 thru G-8) were
completed with twenty-three soil samples and eight groundwater samples were collected for field description and/or
laboratory analysis. (Site Investigation Report - July 29, 2016)

On November 30 through December 1, 2015, Ground Source Inc. of De Pere, WI completed a drilling project under the
supervision and direction of METCO personnel. During the Drilling Project, six soil borings (MW-1 through MW-4,
SB-1, and SB-2) and one hand auger boring (HA-1) were completed with eighteen soil samples collected for field and/
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or laboratory analysis. (Site Investigation Report - July 29, 2016)

On January 21, 2016, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from all four monitoring wells for field and
laboratory analysis. Field measurements for water level, temperature, pH, ORP, Dissolved Oxygen, and specific
conductance were collected from the monitoring wells. A groundwater sample was also collected from the on-site
potable well for laboratory analysis. (Site Investigation Report - July 29, 2016)

On April 18, 2016, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from all four monitoring wells for field and
laboratory analysis. Field measurements for water level, temperature, pH, ORP, Dissolved Oxygen, and specific
conductance were collected from the monitoring wells. A groundwater sample was also collected from the on-site
potable well for laboratory analysis. (Site Investigation Report - July 29, 2016)

On March 27, 2017, METCO personnel conducted one hand auger boring (HA-2) in the area of the former underground
storage tank and collected one soil sample for Diesel Range Organics (DRO) analysis. This sample was required for
disposal approval at the landfill. (Letter Report - July 20, 2017)

On April 25, 2017, DKS Construction Services, Inc. of Menomonie, Wisconsin conducted a soil excavation/disposal
project at the subject property under the supervision and direction of METCO personnel. Five soil samples were
collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation for laboratory analysis. Four sidewall samples were collected
at 3 feet bgs and one bottom sample was collected at 10 feet bgs. (Letter Report - July 20, 2017)

On May 4, 2017, Soils & Engineering Services, Inc. (SES) of Madison, Wisconsin, installed one replacement and one
additional monitoring well (MW-1R and MW -5) under the direction and supervision of METCO personnel. Both
monitoring wells were installed to 13 feet bgs. During the drilling project, six soil samples were collected from the soil
borings for PID analysis. (Letter Report - July 20, 2017)

On May 16, 2017, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from five of the monitoring wells and the on-site
private well for field and/or laboratory analysis. Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP,
temperature, and Specific Conductivity were collected from all sampled monitoring wells. During the groundwater
sampling event, the new monitoring wells were surveyed to feet mean sea level (msl) and the pvc was cut down and re-
surveyed on monitoring wells MW-3 and MW-4 by METCO personnel. (Letter Report - July 20, 2017)

On August 15,2017, METCO personnel collected groundwater samples from five of the monitoring wells and the on-
site private well for field and/or laboratory analysis. Field measurements for water level, Dissolved Oxygen, pH, ORP,
temperature, and Specific Conductivity were collected from all sampled monitoring wells. (Groundwater Sampling
Field Notes - August 15, 2017)

ii. Identify whether contamination extends beyond the source property boundary, and if so describe the media affected
(e.g., soil, groundwater, vapors and/or sediment, etc.), and the vertical and horizontal extent of impacts.
The extent of petroleum contamination in soil and groundwater does not appear to extent beyond the source property
boundary.

iii. Identify any structural impediments to the completion of site investigation and/or remediation and whether these
impediments are on the source property or off the source property. Identify the type and location of any structural
impediment (e.g., structure) that also serves as the performance standard barrier for protection of the direct contact or

the groundwater pathway.
No structural impediments interfered with the completion of the site investigation.

B. Soail

i.  Describe degree and extent of soil contamination. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or potential
receptors/migration pathways.
An area of unsaturated soil contamination, which exceeds the NR720 Groundwater RCL values, exists surrounding the
excavation area and the area of the removed UST. This area appears to measure up to 30 feet long, up to 9 feet wide,
and 3 feet thick. An area of unsaturated soil contamination exceeding the NR720 Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL's
also exists in the area of soil excavation samples EX-2 and EX-4. The area of EX-2 appears to measure up to 9 feet
long, 1 foot wide, and up to 4 feet thick. The area of EX-4 appears to measure up to 11 feet long, 1 foot wide, and up to
4 feet thick.

The extent of petroleum contamination in unsaturated soil exceeding the NR720 RCL's does not come into contact with
any utility corridors.

The extent of petroleum contamination in unsaturated soil exceeding the NR720 RCL's appears to extend underneath the
on-site building. However, the sub-slab vapor samples collected in this area (SS-1, SS-2, and SS-3) showed no
exceedances of the Small Commercial Sub-Slab Vapor Action Levels (VALs).
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ii. Describe the concentration(s) and types of soil contaminants found in the upper four feet of the soil column.
Residual soil contamination which exceeds the NR720 RCL's within the upper four feet of ground surface remains in
the following locations:

EX-2: Benzo(a)pyrene (0.15 ppm) and Chrysene (0.176 ppm) at 3 feet bgs
EX-3: Benzene (0.036 ppm) at 3 feet bgs
EX-4: Benzo(a)pyrene (0.314 ppm) and Chrysene (0.33 ppm) at 3 feet bgs.

iii. Identify the ch. NR 720, Wis. Adm. Code, method used to establish the soil cleanup standards for this site. This includes
a soil performance standard established in accordance with s. NR 720.08, a Residual Contaminant Level (RCL)
established in accordance with s. NR 720.10 that is protective of groundwater quality, or an RCL established in
accordance with s. NR 720.12 that is protective of human health from direct contact with contaminated soil. Identify the
land use classification that was used to establish cleanup standards. Provide a copy of the supporting calculations/
information in Attachment C.

The method used to establish the soil cleanup standards for this site were the NR720 RCL's. The property is zoned
"Commercial”, therefore non-industrial standards were used for this site.

C. Groundwater
i. Describe degree and extent of groundwater contamination. Relate this to known or suspected sources and known or
potential receptors/migration pathways. Specifically address any potential or existing impacts to water supply wells or
interception with building foundation drain systems.
A dissolved phase contaminant plume exceeding the NR140 ES and/or PAL has formed at the watertable in the area of
the removed UST and has migrated toward the north to northwest. This plume is approximately 180 feet longand up to
137 feet wide.

One underground utility line, buried electrical, exists in the area of the groundwater contamination plume. Buried
electric lines typically exist within 30 inches of ground surface and backfilled with native soil (clay). Due to the
shallow depth to groundwater in the area of this line (1.60 to 4.84 feet bgs), this utility line may be intersecting the water
table. However, since it is back filled with native soils it is unlikely acting as a potential contaminant migration
pathway.

The subject property and surrounding properties are all served by private potable wells. The potable well for the subject
property exists approximately 110 feet to the northeast of the removed diesel UST system. The nearest developed
neighboring properties are approximately 600 feet north/northwest, 900 feet west, and 1,000 feet southwest of the
former UST system. Due to the significant distance, there does not appear to be any significant risk to the other nearby
potable wells. Based on the Well Constructor's Report the subject property's well is cased to 54 feet bgs with cement
pressure grouted from 10 to 54 feet bgs and a clay slurry from ground surface to 10 feet bgs. This well was completed
to 222 feet bgs and draws water from a limestone and sandstone aquifer. Analytical results from the on-site potable well
showed no laboratory detects for VOC's (EPA 542.2) during the January 21, 2016 sampling event or PVOC's and
Naphthalene during the three following sampling events (April 2016, May 2017, and August 2017).

The extent of the groundwater contamination exceeding the NR140 ES appears to extend underneath the on-site
building. However, the sub-slab vapor samples collected in this area (SS-1, SS-2, and SS-3) showed no exceedances of
the Small Commercial Sub-Slab Vapor Action Levels (VALs).

ii. Describe the presence of free product at the site, including the thickness, depth, and locations. Identify the depth and
location of the smear zone.
Free product has never been encountered at this site.

D. Vapor
i. Describe how the vapor migration pathway was assessed, including locations where vapor, soil gas, or indoor air

samples were collected. If the vapor pathway was not assessed, explain reasons why.
On May 16, 2017, SCS Engineers of Madison, Wisconsin installed three sub-slab vapor sampling ports in the main floor
of the building at W9468 Iron Road (SS-1, SS-2, and SS-3). The sub-slab vapor sampling ports were constructed by
drilling a 1/2-inch pilot hole through the concrete slab and several inches into the sub slab material with a hammer drill.
A 1 1/2-inch outer hole is then drilled to depths ranging from % -inch to 1-inch, depending on the concrete slab
thickness. The holes were cleaned of dust and drilling debris using a shop-vac. A stainless steel vapor pin is installed in
the inner hole with a silicon sleeve to obtain an air tight seal with the concrete floor. The remainder of the hole is sealed
with hydrated bentonite and a water dam test was conducted to confirm that the seal is air tight.

SCS Engineering then collected vapor samples from the sub-slab sampling ports for PVOC and Naphthalene analysis.
Vapor samples were collected by screwing a male adapter with a shortlength of Teflon tubing into the sampling port. A
Suma canister was connected to the other end of the Teflon tubing. The air samples were collected using a Suma
canister with a flow regulator that allowed three sub-slab vapor samples to be collected over a 30 minute period. Prior to
collecting the sub-slab vapor samples, a shut in test was conducted to assure that the fittings between the sample probe
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and sampling container are air tight. No leaks were detected.

ii. Identify the applicable DNR action levels and the land use classification used to establish them. Describe where the
DNR action levels were reached or exceeded (e.g., sub slab, indoor air or both).
No sub slab vapor samples showed any exceedances of the WDNR Small Commercial Sub-Slab Vapor Action Levels.

Surface Water and Sediment
i. Identify whether surface water and/or sediment was assessed and describe the impacts found. If this pathway was not

assessed, explain why.
The nearest surface water is an unnamed drainage ditch, which exists approximately 275 feet to the north of the
removed UST system. Currently, it does not appear that the petroleum contamination has migrated to any surface

waters.

ii. Ildentify any surface water and/or sediment action levels used to assess the impacts for this pathway and how these were
derived. Describe where the DNR action levels were reached or exceeded.

No surface water or sediment samples were collected.

4. Remedial Actions Impiemented and Residual Levels at Closure

A.

General: Provide a brief summary of the remedial action history. List previous remedial action report submittals by name and
date. Identify remedial actions undertaken since the last submittal for this project and provide the appropriate documentation
in Attachment C.

On April 25,2017, DKS Construction Services, Inc. of Menomonie, Wisconsin conducted a soil excavation/disposal project
at the subject property under the supervision and direction of METCO personnel. During this project, 101.44 tons of
contaminated soil was excavated and hauled to the Advanced Disposal - Glacier Ridge Landfill in Horicon, Wisconsin.
Prior to any excavation activities, monitoring well MW -1 was properly abandoned by METCO personnel. The excavation
consisted of an area measuring up to 32 feet long, 12 feet wide, and 4 feet below ground surface (bgs). Within the
excavation, an area measuring 8 feet by 8 feet was extended to 7 feet bgs and an area measuring 5 feet by 5 feet was
extended to 10 feet bgs in the area of the removed UST.

Five soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation for laboratory analysis (PVOC and PAH).
Four sidewall samples were collected at 3 feet bgs and one bottom sample was collected at 10 feet bgs.

Following the excavation project, a concrete cap was installed over the excavation area.

Describe any immediate or interim actions taken atthe site under ch NR 708, Wis. Adm. Code.
No immediate or interim actions occurred at this site.

Describe the active remedial actions taken at the source property, including: type of remedial system(s) used for each media
affected; the size and location of any excavation or in-situ treatment; the effectiveness of the systems to address the
contaminated media and substances; operational history of the systems; and summarize the performance of the active
remedial actions. Provide any system performance documentation in Attachment A.7.

On April 25,2017, DKS Construction Services, Inc. of Menomonie, Wisconsin conducted a soil excavation/disposal project
at the subject property under the supervision and direction of METCO personnel. During this project, 101.44 tons of
contaminated soil was excavated and hauled to the Advanced Disposal - Glacier Ridge Landfill in Horicon, Wisconsin.
Prior to any excavation activities, monitoring well MW-1 was properly abandoned by METCO personnel. The excavation
consisted of an area measuring up to 32 feet long, 12 feet wide, and 4 feet below ground surface (bgs). Within the
excavation, an area measuring 8 feet by 8 feet was extended to 7 feet bgs and an area measuring 5 feet by 5 feet was
extended to 10 feet bgs in the area of the removed UST.

Five soil samples were collected from the sidewalls and bottom of the excavation for laboratory analysis (PVOC and PAH).
Four sidewall samples were collected at 3 feet bgs and one bottom sample was collected at 1 0 feet bgs.

Following the excavation project, a concrete cap was installed over the excavation area.

Describe the alternatives considered during the Green and Sustainable Remediation evaluation in accordance with
NR 722.09 and any practices implemented as a result of the evaluation.

No evaluation of Green and Sustainable Remediation was conducted.

Describe the nature, degree and extent of residual contamination that will remain atthe source property or on other affected
properties after case closure.

An area of unsaturated soil contamination, which exceeds the NR720 Groundwater RCL values, exists surrounding the
excavation area and the area of the removed UST. This area appears to measure up to 30 feet long, up to 9 feet wide, and 3
feet thick. An area of unsaturated soil contamination exceeding the NR720 Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL's also exists
in the area of soil excavation samples EX-2 and EX-4. The area of EX-2 appears to measure up to 9 feet long, 1 foot wide,
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and up to 4 feet thick. The area of EX-4 appears to measure up to 11 feet long, 1 foot wide, and up to 4 feet thick.

A dissolved phase contaminant plume exceeding the NR140 ES and/or PAL has formed at the watertable in the area of the
removed UST and has migrated toward the north to northwest. This plume is approximately 180 feet long and up to 137 feet
wide.

The extent of petroleum contamination in soil and groundwater does not appear to extent beyond the source property
boundary.

F. Describe the residual soil contamination within four feet of ground surface (direct contact zone) that attains or exceeds RCLs
established under s. NR 720.12, Wis. Adm. Code, for protection of human health from direct contact.
Residual soil contamination within the upper four feet of ground surface which exceed the NR720 Non-Industrial Direct
Contact RCL's remains in the following locations:

EX-2: Benzo(a)pyrene (0.15 ppm) at 3 feet bgs
EX-4: Benzo(a)pyrene (0.314 ppm) at 3 feet bgs.

G. Describe the residual soil contamination that is above the observed low water table that attains or exceeds the soil
standard(s) for the groundwater pathway.
Residual soil contamination above the observed low water table which currently exceed NR720 RCL's remains in the
following locations:

EX-2: Benzo(a)pyrene (0.15 ppm) and Chrysene (0.176 ppm) at 3 feet bgs
EX-3: Benzene (0.036 ppm) at 3 feet bgs
EX-4: Benzo(a)pyrene (0.314 ppm) and Chrysene (0.33 ppm) at 3 feet bgs.

H. Describe how the residual contamination will be addressed, including but not limited to details concerning: covers,
engineering controls or other barrier features; use of natural attenuation of groundwater; and vapor mitigation systems or
measures.

Any remaining exposure pathways will be addressed via natural attenuation and a cap maintenance plan.

I. Ifusing natural attenuation as a groundwater remedy, describe how the data collected supports the conclusion that natural
attenuation is effective in reducing contaminant mass and concentration (e.g., stable or receding groundwater plume).
Since the most highly contaminated soils were removed by excavation and since groundwater contaminant levels appear to
be stable, natural attenuation appears to be an effective method in reducing contaminant mass and concentration.

J. Identify how all exposure pathways (soil, groundwater, vapor) were removed and/or adequately addressed by immediate,
interim and/or remedial action(s).
Any remaining exposure pathways will be addressed via natural attenuation and a cap maintenance plan.

K. Identify any system hardware anticipated to be left in place after site closure, and explain the reasons why it will remain.
No system hardware is anticipated to be left in place after site closure.

L. Identify the need for a ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, groundwater Preventive Action Limit (PAL) or Enforcement Standard
(ES) exemption, and identify the affected monitoring points and applicable substances.
Monitoring wells MW-1R (Benzene and Naphthalene), MW-3 (Chrysene), and MW-4 (Benzo(a)pyrene, Benzo(b)
fluoranthene, and Chrysene) currently exceed the NR140 ES and/or PAL.

M. If a DNR action level for vapor intrusion was exceeded (for indoor air, sub slab, or both) describe where it was exceeded and
how the pathway was addressed.
No sub slab vapor samples showed any exceedances of the WDNR Small Commercial Sub-Slab Vapor Action Levels.

N. Describe the surface water and/or sediment contaminant concentrations and areas after remediation. If a DNR action level
was exceeded, describe where it was exceeded and how the pathway was addressed.

No surface water or sediment samples were collected.
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5. Continuing Obligations: Situations where sites, including all affected properties and rights-of-way (ROWSs), are included
on the DNR’s GIS Registry. In certain situations, maintenance plans are also required, and must be included in
Attachment D.
Directions: Foreach of the 3 property types below, check all situations that apply to this closure request.
(NOTE: Monitoring wells to be transferred to another site are addressed in Attachment E.)
This situation applies to the following
property or Right of Way (ROW):
Property Type: Case Closure Situation - Continuing Obligation Malrg?annance
Inclusion on the GIS Registry is Required (ii. - xiv.) Required
Source | Affected g
Propert Property ROW
perty (Off-Source)
i D [E IE None of the following situations apply to this case closure request. NA
ii. [E D D Residual groundwater contamination exceeds ch. NR 140 ESs. NA
iii. [XI D D Residual soil contamination exceeds ch. NR 720 RCLs. NA
iv. Monitoring Wells Remain:
] ] ] + Not Abandoned (filled and sealed) NA
D D E] + Continued Monitoring (requested or required) Yes
Cover/Barrier/Engineered Cover or Control for (soil) direct contact
v. X O O pathways (includes vapor barriers) Yes
vi X OJ O F()Zé)t\r/:\al\;gl?/arner/Englneered Cover or Control for (soil) groundwater infiltration Yes
" Structural Impediment: impedes completion of investigation or remedial
Vil OJ O L] action (not as a performance standard cover) NA
Residual soil contamination meets NR 720 industrial soil RCLs, land use is
vin. O [] 0J classified as industrial NA
. Vapor Mitigation System (VMS) required due to exceedances of vapor risk
IX. O 0J NA screening ?evels or other health based concern Yes
X. ] L] NA Vapor: Dewatering System needed for VMS to work effectively Yes
; Vapor: Compounds of Concern in use: full vapor assessment could not be
Xl D D NA completed NA
Xii L] ) NA Vapor: Commercial/industrial exposure assumptions used. NA
Xiii. D D D Vapor: Residual volatile contamination poses future risk of vapor intrusion NA
; Site-specific situation: (e. g., fencing, methane monitoring, other) (discuss ; i
XIv- n D u with project manager before submitting the closure request) Site specific
6. Underground Storage Tanks
A. Were any tanks, piping or other associated tank system components removed as part of the investigation OVYes ® No

or remedial action?

B. Do any upgraded tanks meeting the requirements of ch. ATCP 93, Wis. Adm. Code, exist on the property? (O Yes (® No

C. If the answer to question 6.B. is yes, is the leak detection system currently being monitored?

OYes O No
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General Instructions : i

Allinformation shall be legible. Providing illegible information will result in a submittal being considered incomplete until corrected. For
each attachment (A-G), provide a Table of Contents page, listing all ‘applicable’ and ‘not applicable’ items by Closure Form titles (e.g.,
A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table, A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table, etc.). Ifanyitem is ‘not applicable’ to the case closure request,
you must fully explain the reasons why.

Data Tables (Attachment A ' ' Sk ' i

Directions for Data Tables:
¢ Use bold and italics font for information of importance on tables and figures. Use bold font for ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code ES

attainments or exceedances, and italicized fontfor ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, PAL attainments or exceedances.
e Use bold font to identify individual ch. NR 720 Wis. Adm. Code RCL exceedances. Tables should also include the corresponding
groundwater pathway and direct contact pathway RCLs for comparison purposes. Cumulative hazard index and cumulative cancer
risk exceedances should also be tabulated and identified on Tables A.2 and A.3.
Do not use shading or highlighting on the analytical tables.
Include on Data Tables the level of detection for results which are below the detection level (i.e., do not just list as no detect (ND)).
Include the units on data tables.
Summaries of all data must include information collected by previous consultants.
Do not submit lab data sheets unless these have not been submitted in a previous report. Tabulate all data required in s. NR 716.15
(3)(c), Wis. Adm. Code, in the format required in s. NR 716.15(4)(e), Wis. Adm. Code.
Include in Attachment A all of the following tables, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted on the
separate attachments (e.g., Title: A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table; A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table, etc.).
For required documents, each table (e.g., A.1., A.2., etc.) should be a separate Portable Document Format (PDF).
A Data Tables

A.1. Groundwater Analytical Table(s): Table(s) showing the analytical results and collection dates for all groundwater sampling
points (e.g., monitoring wells, temporary wells, sumps, extraction wells, potable wells) for which samples have been
collected.

A.2. Soil Analytical Results Table(s): Table(s) showing all soil analytical results and collection dates. Indicate if sample was
collected above or below the observed low water table (unsaturated versus saturated).

A.3. Residual Soil Contamination Table(s): Table(s) showing the analytical results of only the residual soil contamination at
the time of closure. This table shall be a subset of table A.2 and should include only the soil sample locations that exceed an
RCL. Indicate if sample was collected above or below the observed low water table (unsaturated versus saturated). Table
A.3 is optional only if a total of fewer than 15 soil samples have been collected at the site.

A.4. Vapor Analytical Table(s): Table(s) showing type(s) of samples, sample collection methods, analytical method, sample
results, date of sample collection, time period for sample collection, method and results of leak detection, and date, method
and results of communication testing.

A.5. OtherMedia of Concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Table(s) showing type(s) of sample, sample collection
method, analytical method, sample results, date of sample collection, and time period for sample collection.

A.6. Water Level Elevations: Table(s) showing all water level elevation measurements and dates from all monitoring wells. If
present, free product should be noted on the table.

A.7. Other: This attachment shouldinclude: 1) any available tabulated natural attenuation data; 2) data tables pertaining to
engineered remedial systems that document operational history, demonstrate system performance and effectiveness, and
display emissions data; and (3) any other data tables relevant to case closure not otherwise noted above. If this section is

not applicable, please explaln the reasons why

Directions for Maps, Figures and Photos:

¢ Provide on paper no larger than 11 x 17 inches, unless otherwise directed by the Department. Maps and figures may be submitted
in a larger electronic size than 11 x 17 inches, in a PDF readable by the Adobe Acrobat Reader. However, those larger-size
documents must be legible when printed.

e Prepare visual aids, including maps, plans, drawings, fence diagrams, tables and photographs according to the applicable portions
of ss. NR 716.15(4), 726.09(2) and 726.11(3), (5) and (6), Wis. Adm. Code.

¢ Include all sample locations.

e Contour lines should be clearly labeled and defined.

e Include in Attachment B all of the following maps and figures, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles
noted on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: B.1. Location Map; B.2. Detailed Site Map, etc).

e For the electronic copies that are required, each map (e.g., B.1.a., B.2.a, etc.,) should be a separate PDF.

e Maps, figures and photos should be dated to reflect the most recent revision.

B.1. Location Maps
B.1.a. Location Map: A map outlining all properties within the contaminated site boundaries on a United States Geological

Survey (U.S.G.S.) topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit easy location of all affected and/or
adjacent parcels. If groundwater standards are exceeded, include the location of all potable wells, including
municipal wells, within 1200 feet of the area of contamination.

B.1.b. Detailed Site Map: A map that shows all relevant features (buildings, roads, current ground surface cover, individual
property boundaries for all affected properties, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring wells and potable wells)
within the contaminated area. This map is to show the location of all contaminated public streets, and highway and
railroad rights-of-way in relation to the source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater
contamination attaining or exceeding a ch. NR 140 ES, and/or in relation to the boundaries of soil contamination
attaining or exceeding a RCL. Provide parcel identification numbers for all affected properties.

B.1.c. RR Sites Map: From RR Sites Map (http://dnrmaps.wi.gov/sl/?Viewer=RR Sites) attach a map depicting the source
property, and all open and closed BRRTS sites within a half-mile radius or less of the property.
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B.2. Soil Figures

B.2.a. Soil Contamination: Figure(s) showing the location of all identified unsaturated soil contamination. Use a single
contour to show the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a soil to
groundwater pathway RCL as determined under ch. NR 720.Wis. Adm. Code. A separate contour line should be
used to indicate the horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a direct contact
RCL exceedances (0-4 foot depth).

B.2.b. Residual Soil Contamination: Figure(s)showing only the locations of soil samples where unsaturated soil
contamination remains at the time of closure (locations represented in Table A.3). Use a single contour to show the
horizontal extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a soil to groundwater pathway RCL as
determined under ch. NR 720 Wis. Adm. Code. A separate contour line should be used to indicate the horizontal
extent of each area of contiguous soil contamination that exceeds a direct contact RCL exceedence (0-4 foot depth).

B.3. Groundwater Figures

B.3.a. Geologic Cross-Section Figure(s): One or more cross-section diagrams showing soil types and correlations across
the site, water table and piezometric elevations, and locations and elevations of geologic rock units, if encountered.
Display on one or more figures all of the following:

e Source location(s) and vertical extent of residual soil contamination exceeding an RCL. Distinguish between
direct contact and the groundwater pathway RCLs.
Source location(s) and lateral and vertical extent if groundwater contamination exceeds ch. NR 140 ES.
Surface features, including buildings and basements, and show surface elevation changes. -
Any areas of active remediation within the cross section path, such as excavations or treatment zones.
Include a map displaying the cross-section location(s), if they are not displayed on the Detailed Site Map (Map
B.1.b.)

B.3.b. Groundwater Isoconcentration: Figure(s) showing the horizontal extent of the post-remedial groundwater
contamination exceeding a ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code, PAL and/or an ES. Indicate the date and direction of
groundwater flow based on the most recent sampling data.

B.3.c. Groundwater Flow Direction: Figure(s) representing groundwater movement at the site. If the flow direction varies
by more than 20° over the history of the site, submit two groundwater flow maps showing the maximum variation in
flow direction.

B.3.d. Monitoring Wells: Figure(s) showing all monitoring wells, with well identification number. Clearly designate any
wells that: (1) are proposed to be abandoned; (2) cannot be located; (3) are being transferred; (4) will be retained for
further sampling, or (5) have been abandoned.

B.4. Vapor Maps and Other Media

B.4.a. Vapor Intrusion Map: Map(s) showing all locations and results for samples taken to investigate the vapor intrusion
pathway in relation to residual soil and groundwater contamination, including sub-slab, indoor air, soil vapor, soil gas,
ambient air, and communication testing. Show locations and footprints of affected structures and utility corridors,
and/or where residual contamination poses a future risk of vapor intrusion.

B.4.b. Other media of concern (e.g., sediment or surface water): Map(s) showing all sampling locations and results for
other media investigation. Include the date of sample collection and identify where any standards are exceeded.

B.4.c. Other: Include any other relevant maps and figures not otherwise noted above. (This section may remain blank).

B.5. Structural Impediment Photos: One or more photographs documenting the structural impediment feature(s) which
precluded a complete site investigation or remediation at the time of the closure request. The photographs should
document the area that could not be investigated or remediated due to a structural lmpedlment The structural impediment

should be indicated on Figures B.2.a and B.2.b.

Documentation of Remedial Action (Attachment C) .

Directions for Documentation of Remedial Action:
¢ Include in Attachment C all of the following documentation, in the order prescribed below, with the specific Closure Form titles noted
on the separate attachments (e.g., Title: C.1. Site Investigation Documentation; C.2. Investigative Waste, etc.).
¢ |f the documentation requested below has already been submitted to the DNR, please note thetitle and date of the report for that
particular document requested.
C.1. Site investigation documentation, that has not otherwise been submitted with the Site Investigation Report.
C.2. Investigative waste disposal documentation.
C.3. Provide a description of the methodology used along with all supporting documentation if the RCLs are different than
those contained in the Department's RCL Spreadsheet available at:
http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Professionails.html.
C.4. Construction documentation or as-built report for any constructed remedial action or portion of, or interim action specified
ins. NR 724.02(1), Wis. Adm. Code.
C.5. Decommissioning of Remedial Systems. Include plans to properly abandon any systems or equipment.
C.6. Other. Include any other relevant documentation not otherwise noted above (This section may remain blank).

Directions for Maintenance Plans and Photographs:

Attach a maintenance plan for each affected property (source property, each off-source affected property) with continuing obligations
requiring future maintenance (e.g., direct contact, groundwater protection, vapor intrusion). See Site Summary section 5 for all affected
property(s) requiring a maintenance plan. Maintenance plan guidance and/or templates for: 1) Cover/barrier systems; 2) Vapor
intrusion; and 3) Monitoring wells, can be found at: http://dnr.wi.gov/topic/Brownfields/Professionals.html#tabx3

D.1. Descriptions of maintenance action(s) required for maximizing effectiveness of the engineered control, vapor
mitigation system, feature or other action for which maintenance is required:

e Provide brief descriptions of the type, depth and location of residual contamination.
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e Provide a description of the system/cover/barrier/monitoring well(s) to be maintained.

¢ - Provide a description of the maintenance actions required for maximizing effectiveness of the engineered control, vapor
mitigation system, feature or other action for which maintenance is required.

* Provide contact information, including the name, address and phone number of the individual or facility who will be
conducting the maintenance.

D.2. Location map(s) which show(s): (1) the feature that requires maintenance; (2) the location of the feature(s) that require(s)
maintenance - on and off the source property; (3) the extent of the structure or feature(s) to be maintained, in relation to
other structures or features on the site; (4) the extent and type of residual contamination; and (5) all property boundaries.

D.3. Photographs for site or facilities with a cover or other performance standard, a structural impediment or a vapor mitigation
system, include one or more photographs documenting the condition and extent of the feature at the time of the closure
request. Pertinent features shall be visible and discernible. Photographs shall be submitted with a title related to the site
name and location, and the date on which it was taken.

D.4. Inspection log, to be maintained on site, or at a location specified in the maintenance plan or approval letter. The
inspection and maintenance log is found at: http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/4400/4400-305.pdf.

Monitoring Well Information (Attachment E

Directions for Monitoring Well Information:
For all wells that will remain in use, be transferred to another party, or that could not be located; attach monitoring well construction and
development forms (DNR Form 4400-113 A and B: http:/dnr.wi.gov/topic/groundwater/documents/forms/4400_113_1_2.pdf)

Select One:
(O No monitoring wells were installed as part of this response action.

(® All monitoring wells have been located and will be properly abandoned upon the DNR granting conditional closure to the site

(O Select One or More:

D Not all monitoring wells can be located, despite good faith efforts. Attachment E must include a description of efforts made to
locate the wells.
One or more wells will remain in use at the site after this closure. Attachment E must include documentation as to the reason
(s) the well(s) will remain in use. When one or more monitoring wells will remain in use this is considered a continuing
obligation and a maintenance plan will be required and must be included in Attachment D.
One or more monitoring wells will be transferred to another owner upon case closure being granted. Attachment E should
include documentation identifying the name, address and email for the new owner(s). Provide documentation from the party
accepting future responsibility for monitoring well(s).

Directions for Source Legal Documents:
Label documents with the specific closure form titles (e.g., F.1. Deed, F .2. Certified Survey Map, etc.). Include all of the following
documents, in the order listed:

F.1. Deed: The most recent deed with legal description clearly listed.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the
land contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has
been inherited, written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

F.2. Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those
properties where the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or a recorded plat map. In
cases where the certified survey map or recorded plat map are not legible or are unavailable, a copy of a parcel map from a
county land information office may be substituted. A copy of a parcel map from a county land information office shall be
legible, and the parcels identified in the legal description shall be clearly identified and labeled with the applicable parcel
identification number.

F.3. Verification of Zoning: Documentation (e.g., official zoning map or letter from municipality) of the property's or properties'
current zoning status.

F.4. Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes that the

attached legal description(s) accurately describe(s) the correct contaminated property or properties. This section applies to
the source property only. Signed statements for Other Affected Properties should be included in Attachment G.
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Notifications to Owners of Affected Pro|

Directions for Notifications to Owners of Affected Properties:

Complete the table on the following page for sites which require notification to owners of affected properties pursuant to ch. 292, WIS
Stats. and ch. NR 725 and 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be
provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31- 19.39,Wis. Stats.]. The DNR's "Guidance on
Case Closure and the Requirements for Managing Continuing Obligations” (PUB-RR-606) lists specific notification requirements

http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/pubs/ri/RR606.pdf.

State law requires that the responsible party provide a 30-day, written advance notification to certain persons prior to applying for case
closure. This requirement applies if: (1) the person conducting the response action does not own the source property; (2) the
contamination has migrated onto another property; and/or (3) one or more monitoring wells will not be abandoned. Use form 4400-286,
Notification of Continuing Obligations and Residual Contamination, at http://dnr.wi.gov/files/PDF/forms/4400/4400-286 pdf

Include a copy of each notification sent and accompanying proof of delivery, i.e., return receipt or signature confirmation. (These items
will not be placed on the GIS Registry.)

Include the following documents for each property, keeping each property’s documents grouped together and labeled with the letter G
and the corresponding ID number from the table on the following page. (Source Property documents should only be included in

Attachment F):

¢ Deed: The most recent deed with legal descriptions clearly listed for all affected properties.

Note: If a property has been purchased with a land contract and the purchaser has not yet received a deed, a copy of the land
contract which includes the legal description shall be submitted instead of the most recent deed. If the property has been inherited,
written documentation of the property transfer should be submitted along with the most recent deed.

o Certified Survey Map: A copy of the certified survey map or the relevant section of the recorded plat map for those properties where
the legal description in the most recent deed refers to a certified survey map or arecorded plat map. In cases where the certified
survey map or recorded plat map are not legible or are unavailable, a copy of a parcel map from a county land information office may
be substituted. A copy of a parcel map from a county land information office shall be legible, and the parcels identified in the legal
description shall be clearly identified and labeled with the applicable parcel identification number.

o Verification of Zoning: Documentation (e.g., official zoning map or letter from municipality) of the property's or properties’ current
zoning status.

o Signed Statement: A statement signed by the Responsible Party (RP), which states that he or she believes the attached legal
description(s) accurately describe(s) the correct contaminated property or properties.
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Signatures and Findings for Closure Determination

Check the correct box for this case closure request, and have either a professional engineer or a hydrogeologist, as defined in
ch. NR 712, Wis. Adm. Code, sign this document.

[X] Aresponse action(s) for this site addresses groundwater contamination (including natural attenuation remedies).

[X] The response action(s) for this site addresses media other than groundwater.

Engineering Certification

I hereby certify that | am a registered professional engineer
in the State of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with the requirements of ch. A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code; that this case

closure request has been prepared by me or prepared under my supervision in accordance with the Rules of Professional
Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all information contained in this case
closure request is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700
to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Specifically, with respect to compliance with the rules, in my professional opinion a site
investigation has been conducted in accordance with ch. NR 716, Wis. Adm. Code, and all necessary remedial actions

have been completed in accordance with chs. NR 140, NR 718, NR 720, NR 722, NR 724 and NR 726, Wis. Adm.
Codes.”

Printed Name Title

Signature Date P.E. Stamp and Number
Hydrogeologist Certification § : o

! Ronald J. Anderson hereby certify that | am a hydrogeologist as that term is
defined in's. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in

this case closure request is correct and the document was prepared by me or prepared by me or prepared under my
supervision and, in compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code. Specifically,
with respect to compliance with the rules, in my professional opinion a site investigation has been conducted in
accordance with ch. NR 716, Wis. Adm. Code, and all necessary remedial actions have been completed in accordance
with chs. NR 140, NR 718, NR 720, NR 722, NR 724 and NR 726, Wis. Adm. Codes.”

Ronald J. Anderson Senior Hydrogeologist/Project Manager
i Name Title

 ufes,

Signature /' Date




WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-14-563925 WDNR Site Name: Maron Property

Attachment A/Data Tables
A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table(s)
A.2 Soil Analytical Results Table(s)
A.3 Residual Soil Contamination Table(s)
A.4 Vapor Analytical Table

A.5 Other Media of Concern (e.g., sediment or surface water) — No surface waters or
sediments were assessed as part of the site investigation.

A.6 Water Level Elevations

A.7 Other — Natural Attenuation Data and Slug Test Calculations Data

| I T P S



A1 Groundwater Analytical Table

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service

(Geoprobe)
W9468 Iron Rd — Beaver Dam
Sample Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- Xylene
ID Date GRO Benzene Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene benzenes (Total)
(ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
G-1-W 05/07/15 NS <44 5500 <110 1240 1120 <440 23400
G-2-W 05/07/15 NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 0.61 <4.4 <3.1
G-3-W 05/07/15 NS <0.44 2.78 <1.1 <1.6 1.39 <4.4 15.7
G-4-W 05/07/15 NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <4.4 <3.1
G-5-W 05/07/15 NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 0.48 <4.4 <3.1
G-6-W 05/07/15 NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <4.4 <3.1
G-7-W 05/07/15 NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <4.4 <3.1
G-8-W 05/07/15 NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 0.6 <44 <3.1
[ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold . 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics . 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
NS = Not Sampled
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
DRO = Diesel Range Organics
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics
METCO




A Groundwater Analytical Table
Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

Well Sampling Conducted on May 7, 2015

VOC's

Well Name GP-1-W GP-2-W GP-3-W GP-4-W GP-5-W GP-6-W
Benzene/pph <44 =0.44 <044 < (.44 <0.44 <0.44
Bromobenzene/ppb <48 < (.48 <048 <0.48 <048 <0.48
Bromodichloromethane/ppb <46 <0.46 <046 <046 <046 <0.46
Bromoform/pph <46 <0.46 < (.46 <0.46 <0.46 < 0.46
tert-Butylbenzenelppb <110 <11 <Ll <11 <1l <.l
sec-Butylbenzene/pph 124" <12 <12 <1.2 <12 <1.2
n-Butylbenzene/ppb 860 <l <] <1 <] <1
Carbon Tetrachloride/pphb <65 < 0,65 <0.65 <0.65 <0.65 <0.65
Chlorobenzene/ppb <46 <0.46 <0.46 <0.46 <0.46 < (.46
Chioroethane/ppb <65 <0.65 <0.65 < 0.65 <0.65 <0.65
Chloroformippb <43 <(.43 <043 <0.43 <043 <0.43
Chleromethane/ppb <150 <19 <19 <19 <19 <19
2-Chlorotoluene/ppb <40 <0.4 <04 <04 <04 <0.4
4-Chlorotoluene/ppb <63 <0.63 <0.63 < (.63 < 0.63 <0.63
1,2-Dibrome-3-chioropropane/ppb <140 <14 <14 <l4 <14 <14
Dibromochlaromethanal/pph <45 <0.45 <045 <0.45 <045 <045
1,4-Dichlorobenzenalpph <49 <0.49 <0.49 <0.49 <049 < (.49
1,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppb <52 <{.52 <(.52 <0.52 <0.52 <(.52
1,2-Dichlerobenzens/ppb <46 <046 <0.46 <0.46 <0.46 <0.46
Dichloredifiucromethane/ppb <87 <0.87 <0.87 <0.87 <0.87 <087
1,2-Dichloroethane/ppb <54 <0.54 <0.54 <0.54 <0.54 <0.54
1,1-Dichloroethana/ppb =110 <Ll <Ll =11 <Ll <11
1,1-Dichloroethenelpph <65 <065 <0.65 < 0,65 <0.65 < (.65
cis-1,2-Dichloroethena/ppb <45 <045 <0.45 < (.45 <045 <0.45
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene/pph <54 <0.54 <0.54 < (.54 <0.54 <0.54
1,2-Dichloropropane/ppl <43 < (.43 <043 <043 <043 <0.43
2,2-Dichloropropane/ppb <310 <3 <31 <3l <3l <3l
1,3-Dichloropropane/ppb <42 <042 <0.42 <0.42 < (.42 <0.42
Di-isopropyl etherippb <44 <044 <0.44 < (.44 < (.44 <044
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)/ppb <63 < (.63 <0.63 <063 <0.63 <0.63
Ethylbenzenelppb 5500 <0.71 278 <0.71 <071 <0.71
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppb <220 <22 <22 <22 <22 <22
Isopropylbenzenelppb 580 <0.82 <0.82 <0.82 < (.82 <(.82
p-Isopropyltoluenc/ppb <110 <Ll <1 <1l <11 <.l
Methylene chloride/ppb <130 <13 <3 <13 <13 <13
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ippb <110 <.l <11 <.l <Ll <11
Naphthalene/ppb 1240 <16 <& <16 < 1.6 <16
n-Propyibenzene/ppb 2690 <0.77 1.4 <077 <0.77 <077
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb <52 =0.52 <0.52 <0.52 <0.52 <0.52
11,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb <48 <0.48 <048 <048 <048 <048
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)/ppb <74 <0.74 <0.74 <0.74 <0.74 <0.74
Toluenel/ppb 1120 061"y 1.39"0" <044 0.48 “J° <0.44
1,2,4-Trichlerobenzene/ppb <170 < L7 < 1.7 <17 <17 <17
1.2,3-Trichlerebenzene/pph <270 <27 <27 <27 <27 <27
1,1,1-Trichloroethane/pph <84 <0.84 <0.84 <0.34 <0.84 <0.84
1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppb <48 <048 <048 <0.48 <0.48 <0.48
Trichloroethene (TCE)/pph <47 <0.47 <0.47 <047 <047 <047
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppb <87 <0.87 =0.87 <0.87 <0.87 <0.37
1,24-Trimethylbenzene/ppb 16500 <L6 1.7 <16 <16 <16
1.3,5-Trimathylbenzene/ppb 5100 <L5 38y <15 <15 <5
Vinyl Chioride/ppb <17 <0.17 <017 <017 <017 <017
mé&p-Xylene/ppb 19500 <22 12 <22 <22 <22
o-Xylenelppb 3900 <0.9 37 <09 <0.9 <0.9

Nitrite Plus Nitrate, Dissolvedippm

Sulfate, Dissolved/ippm
Iron, Dissolved/ppb

Manganese, Dissclved/ppb

NS = not sampled, NM = Not Measured

Q= Analyte delected above laboratory methad detection limit but below practical quantitation limit,
== No Exceedences

{ppb) = parts per billion {ppm)} = parts per mitlion

METCO

GP-7-W

<044
< (.48
<0.46
<0.46
<11
<12
=<1

= 0.65
<046
<0.65
=0.43
<19
<04
< 0.63
<14
<045
<0.49
<0.52
<0.46
<0.87
<0.54
<11
<0.65
<045
<0.54
<043
<31
<0.42
=044
=0.63
<0.71
<22
<0.82
<Ll
<13
<11
<16
<0.77
<0.52
<048
=0.74
< 0.44
<17
=27
<0.84
<048
<047
<0.87
< L6
<15
<017
<22
=09

Emvironmental Consulling, Fuel System Design, [nstadation and Sarvice

GP-8-W

<0.44
<0.48
=0.46
<046
<Ll
<1.2
<]
<0.65
<046
<0.65
<043
=19
<04
<0.63
<14
<0.45
=0.49
<0.52
< (.46
<0.87
<0.54
=11
< 0.65
<(0.45
<0.54
<043
<3l
<042
<(.44
< (.63
=0.71
<22
=0.82
<1
<13
<Lt
<16
<0.77
<0.52
<0.48
=0.74
0.6"J"
<1.7
<27
= 0.84
<048
<047
<0.87
<Lé
<15
<0.17
<22
=0.9
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Total TMB's 480 Total TMB's 95
0.2 6.02
Total Xylenes 2000 Tolal Xylanss 400
[ 10 2 1
[ 300 60 ]




A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

Well MW-1/1R 05/16/17 881.46 MW-1R
PVC Elevation = 884.27 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
01/21/16 876.47 7.80 NS <44 1920 <110 550 830 4560 9990
04/18/16 877.70 6.57 NS <46 1580 <49 490 760 4930 7360
05/M16/17 878.10 3.36 NS <1.7 134 <8.2 46 20.3 444 565
08/15/17 875.32 6.14 NS 29.1 0.73 <0.43 71 1.61 3.19 201
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-2
PVC Elevation = 881.44 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {(ppb)
01/2116 877.60 3.84 NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
04/18/16 878.69 2.75 NS <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
05/16/17 878.93 2.51 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
08/15/17 876.31 513 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = [talics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-3 0511617 879.29
PVC Elevation = 879.52 ({feet) (MSL)
Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
01/21/16 876.09 3.43 NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
04/18/16 877.28 2.24 NS <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
05/16/17 877.69 1.60 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 “<0.33 <1.14 <1.71
08/15/17 874.45 4.84 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
|PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
METCO
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
‘Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

Well MW-4 05/16/17  878.89
PVC Elevation = 879.08 (feet) (MSL)
Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
01/2116 876.06 3.02 NS <0.44 <0.71 <1.1 <1.6 <0.44 <3.1 <3.1
04/18/16 877.00 2.08 NS <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <26 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
05116117 877.20 1.69 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
08/15/17 874.30 4.59 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = [talics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-5
PVC Elevation = 880.61 (feet) (MSL}
Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (in feet msf) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
05/16/17 878.21 2.40 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
08/15117 875.07 5.54 NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 0.38 <1.14 <1.71
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 12 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm} = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well W9468 PW
Water Depth to water Ethyl Naph- Trimethyl- | Xylene
Elevation from top of PVC Lead Benzene | Benzene MTBE thalene Toluene | benzenes | (Total)
Date (in feet msl) (in feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
01/21/16 NM NM NS <0.43 <0.39 <1 <0.67 <0.45 <0.99 <1.40
04/18/16 NM NM NS <0.46 <0.73 <0.49 <2.6 <0.39 <1.51 <2.06
0516117 NM NM NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
081517 NM NM NS <0.27 <0.56 <0.43 <1.7 <0.33 <1.14 <1.71
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD ES = Bold 15 5 700 60 100 800 480 2000
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT PAL = ltalics 1.5 0.5 140 i2 10 160 96 400
(ppb) = parts per billion (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
METCO
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
PAH
Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

Well Mw-1
Ace- Acenaph- Benzola) enzo(a) Benzo[b) | EBenzolg,n.l)| _ Benzalk) Dibenzo(a,h)| Fluoran- Indenc(T,2,3-cd) | 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- | Naph- | Phenan-
5 nar{ahll;ena thylene Anthracene | anthracene | pyrene fluoranthene Perylau;e fluoranthene | Chrysene anlhragene thene | Fluorene pyreng naphthalene | naphthalene | thalene | threne | Pyrene
ate ) (ppb) (ppb b b) b} b b} (ppb) (ppb) (ppb b b b b b b b
iz £ & 38 A &9 oK) i) &7 L T 3F et
I STANDARD = E5 —Bold 3000 - 0.2 02 - . (¥ - ~400_ | 400 - - - 100 - 250 |
[PREVENTIVE AC = PAL - Ifalics 600 - (X 0.02 - - 0.02 - 80 ] - - - 0 -
ippEi = paris per bilion (ppmi = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-2
Ace- Acenaph- Benzo(a) | Benzo(a) Benzo{b) [Benzo[g,hl| Benzolk) Dibenzo(a,n}| Fluoran- Tndeno(1,2,3-cd) 1-Methyl- 2-Mathyi- Naph- | Phenan-
naphthene thylene Anthracene | anthracene | pyrene flucranthene | Perylene | fluoranthene | Chrysene | anthracene | thene | Fluorene pyrene naphthalene | naphthalene | thalene | threne | Pyrena
Date (ppb) b b) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) b b b b b b [?%u} (ppb) | {(ppb) |
01/21116 =0.02 =0.021 =0.02 <0.019 <0.019 =0.019 <0.024 <0.018 <0.017 <0.025 0.0 <0.017 <0.018 <0.018 =0.017 <0.018 | <0.01 0.020
T STANDARD = ES - Bold - T2 (¥ - - (¥ - 00| 400 - - - T - 250 |
= PAL - ltalics 600 - 0.02 0.02 - . __0.0Z - B0 B0 - - - - 50
ppb) = parts per billion ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Mote: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-3
Ace- Acenaph- Benzo(a) | Benzo(a) Benzo(b] | Ben znig.h.i}[ Benzo(k) Dibenzo(a, luoran- Indeno(1,2,3-cd) | 1-Methyl- 2-Mathyi- Maph- | Phenan-
& naphthene thylens Anlhracene | anthracene | pyrene ﬂuaEanthens Perylena ﬂunranﬂ'l‘ane Chrysene | anthracene | thene Fluorgna p{g;n;a naphlhglens naththena thalene | threne | Pyrene
ate b) b b b b} ppb) (ppb) (ppb b : b b b (ppb b (ng;
0172118 <0.02 <0.021 <0.02 <0.019 <o_%ﬁg <0.024 <0.018 0.022 <0.025 8 | <0.017 <0.018 0.021 0.0 0.02 _mgu. 21| 0.
TSTANDARD = ES - Bold 3000 . 0.2 0.2 = 5 0.2 - 300|400 T - - 00 - 250 |
= - Talics B0 - 0.02 0.02 - - — 0.02 - F:l1) B0 - - - 0 - 50
Ppb) = parts per billion {ppm) = parts par milion

ns = not sampled

nm = not measured
Note: Elevations are presanted in feet mean sea level (msl).

Emdrgamental Consulling, Fusl System Design, Instalaticn and Sendes



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table
(PAH
Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

Well MW-4
Ace- Acenaph- Benzo(a) | Benzofa) Benzo(b) [Benzolg,h,)] Benzo(k) Dibenzo(an)| Fluoran- Indeno(1,2,3-cd) 1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- Naph- [ Phenan-
b naphlh?na tr;‘ﬂea;\a Anthracene | anthracene | pyrene flugranthene | Perylene .ﬁuoranlr;ena Chrysene anthract‘ans thene} Fluorene pyrena naphthalene | naphthalene | thalene | threne Pyrene
ale {ppb )] éggb} {ppb) !EEM (ppb) (ppb) | (ppb (ppb (ppb b {ppb} (ppb) {ggb} Eggb: Eg?b: ;ggb% {ppb}
01/21/16 <0.02 <§%2‘I 042 0.126 .093 0.15 0.095 0.084 0.1 0.043 0. <0.017 0.076 0.026 018 039 0.04 0.135
[ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = €5 -Bold | 3000 = 0.2 0.2 - - 0.2 - 400 —A00_ - - - - 250
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - fialics 800 - 007 | 00z - - 0.02 - 80 |80 - - - 70 B
Ppo) = parls per billion ppm)} = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured
Mote: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea lavel {msl).
Well W9468 PW
Age- Acenaph- Benzo(a) | Benzofa) Benzo{b) [Banzolghl[ Benzolk) Dibenzo(a, luoran- Indeno(1,2,3-cd) T-Melhyl- 2-Methyl- Naph- [Fhenan-
naphthena thylene Anthracena | anthracene| pyrena fluoranthene | Perylene | fluoranthene Chrysene | anthracene | thene | Fluorens pyrane naphthalene | naphthalene | thalene | threne | Pyrene
Date () (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {%ﬁbl (ppb) b) | fpob) |  (ppb) | (ppb) (pob) (ppb opb ppb
01121716 NOT SAMPLED
[ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = €5 = Boid 3000 - 2 0.2 - - 0.2 - 400 - - - T00 - 250 |
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ialics GO0 - 0027 [i} - - — 002 - _80 B0 - - - 0 - 50
ppb} = parts per billion ppm) = parts per million
ns = nolt sampled nm = not measured

Note: Elevations are presented in feel mean sea level (msl).
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A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table

Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

Well Sampling Conducted on:

VOC's
Well Name

Benzene/ppb
Bromobenzene/ppb
Bromodichloromethane/ppb
Bromoform/ppb
tert-Butylbenzene/ppb
sec-Butylbenzene/ppb
n-Butylbenzene/ppb

Carbon Tetrachloride/ppb
Chlorobenzene/ppb
Chloroethane/ppb
Chloroform/ppb
Chloromethane/ppb
2-Chlorotoluene/ppb
4-Chlorotoluene/ppb
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane/ppt
Dibromochloromethane/ppb
1,4-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
1,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
1,2-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppb
1,2-Dichloroethane/ppb
1,1-Dichloroethane/ppb
1,1-Dichloroethene/ppb
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb
1,2-Dichloropropane/ppb
2,2-Dichloropropane/ppb
1,3-Dichloropropane/ppb
Di-isopropyl ether/ppb

EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)/ppb
Ethylbenzene/ppb
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppb
Isopropylbenzene/ppb
p-Isopropyltoluene/ppb
Methylene chloride/ppb
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppt
Naphthalene/ppb
n-Propylbenzene/ppb
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)/ppb
Toluene/ppb
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppb
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene/ppb
1,1,1-Trichloroethane/ppb
1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppb
Trichloroethene (TCE)/ppb
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppb
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppb
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppb
Vinyl Chloride/ppb
mé&p-Xylene/ppb
o-Xylene/ppb

01/21/16

MW-1

<44
<48
<46
<46
<110
<120
<100
<51
<46
<65
<43
<190
<40
<63
< 140
<45
<49
<52
<46
<87
<48
<110
<65
<45
<54
<43
<310
<42
<44
<63
1920
<220
130 "J"
<110
<130
<110
550
460
<52
<48
<49
830
<170
<270
<84
<48
<47
<B7
3500
1060
<17
7600
2390

NS = not sampled, NM = Not Measured
Q = Analyte detected above laboratory method detection limit but below practical quantitation limit.

== No Exceedences
(ppb) = parts per billion
(ppm) = parts per million

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOG Limit of Quantitation

01/21/16

Mw-2

<0.44
<048
< (.46
<0.46
<1.1
<l.2

<1
< (.51
<0.46
<0.65
<043
<1.9
<04
<0.63
<14
<0.45
<0.49
<0.52
<0.46
< (.87
<048
<1.1
<0.65
<0.45
<0.54
<0.43
<3.1
<0.42
<0.44
<0.63
<0.71
<22
<(.82
<1.1
<13
5 |
<1.6
<0.77
<0.52
<0.48
< 0.49
<0.44
=<1.7
<27
<0.84
<048
<0.47
< (.87
<1.6
< 1.5
<0.17
<22
<09

01/21/16

MW.-3

< 0.44
<0.48
< (.46
<0.46
<1.1
<12

<1
<0.51
<0.46
<0.65
< (.43
<1.9
<0.4
<0.63
<14
< (.45
< (.49
<0.52
<0.46
<0.87
<0.48
<1.1
< (.65
< (.45
<0.54
<(1.43
<31
<0.42
<0.44

<0.63
< (.71
<22
< 0,82
< 1.1
<13
<1.1
<1.6
<0.77
<0.52
<0.48
<0.49
<0.44
<17
<2.7
< (.84
<(0.48
<0.47
<0.87
<1.6
<1.5
<0.17
<22
<0.9

METCO

01/21116

MW-4

<0.44
<048
<0.46
<0.46
<1.1
<1.2

<1
<0.51
<0.46
< 0,65
<043
<19
<04
<0.63
<1.4
<0.45
<(0.49
<(.52
<0.46
<0.87
<048
<11
<0.65
<045
<0.54
<0.43
<31
<(.42
<044

<0.63
<0.71
<22
<(.82
< 1.1
<13
<l
<1.6
<0.77
<0.52
<0.48
<0.49
<044
<1.7
<2.7
<(.84
<048
<047
<0.87
<1.6
<1.5
<017
<22
<(.9

ENFORCE MENT

STANDARD = ES - Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION
LIMIT = PAL - ltalics

[ 5 [ 0.5 |
0.6 0.06
4.4 0.44
[ 5 | 0.5
400 80
6 0.6
30 3
0.2 0.02
60 6
75 15
600 120
600 60
1000 200
5 0.5
850 85
7 0.7
70 T
100 20
5 0.5
0.05 0.005
700 140
5 0.5
60 12
100 10
0.2 0.02
70 7
5 0.5
800 160
70 14
200 40
5 0.5
5 0.5
Total TMB's 480 Total TMB's 96
0.2 0.02
Total Xylenes 2000 Total Xylenes 400

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service



A.1 Groundwater Analytical Table

Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

Well Sampling Conducted on:

Well Sampling Conducted on January 21, 2016

VOC's

Well Name

Benzene/ppb
Bromobenzene/ppb
Bromodichloromethane/ppb
Bromoform/ppb
Bromomethane/ppb

Carbon Tetrachloride/ppb
Chlorobenzene/ppb
Chloroethane/ppb
Chloroform/ppb
Chloromethane/ppb
2-Chlorotoluene/ppb
4-Chlorotoluene/ppb
Dibromochloromethane/ppb
Dibromomethane/ppb
1,4-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
1,3-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
1,2-Dichlorobenzene/ppb
Dichlorodifluoromethane/ppb
1,2-Dichloroethane/ppb
1,1-Dichloroethane/ppb
1,1-Dichloroethene/ppb
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene/ppb
1,2-Dichloropropane/ppb
2,2-Dichloropropane/ppb
1,3-Dichloropropane/ppb
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene/pph
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene/ppb
1,1-Dichloropropene/ppb
Ethylbenzene/ppb
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppb
Isopropylbenzene/ppb
p-Isopropyltoluene/ppb
Methylene chloride/ppb
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppb
Naphthalene/ppb
Styrene/ppb
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppb
Tetrachloroethene(PCE)/ppb
Toluene/ppb
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene/ppb
1,1,1-Trichloroethane/ppb
1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppb
Trichloroethene (TCE)/ppb
Trichlorofluoromethane/ppb
1,2,3-Trichleropropane/ppb
Trichlorotrifluoroethane/ppb
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene/ppb
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene/ppb
Vinyl Chloride/ppb
mé&p-Xylene/ppb
o-Xylene/ppb

Note: sow type indicates an ES exceedance, ifalics indicates a PAL

w9468 PW

ENFORCE MENT
STANDARD = ES - Bold

PREVENTIVE ACTION
LIMIT = PAL - ltalics

< 0.43'

0.5

<0.48
<(.48

<09

<26
<0.51
<0.45
<046
<0.44
<0.79
<0.39
<0.46

<0.6
<0.56
<0.48
<0.54
<0.46
<0.91

<048

<0.98

<0.52
<0.46

< 0,49|

<0.5
<21
<0.42
< (.51
<0.44
<0.58

< O.39|

140

<0.92
<0.44
<0.49
<045

<1

12

<0.67

10

<04
<0.53
<0.52

< (.49

0.5

<045

160

<0.55
<0.35
<0.55

<0.48(

0.5 H

<0.91
<0.99
<0.86

<0.52
<0.47

Total TMB's 480

Total TMB's 96

<0.2

<(.85
<0.55

Total Xylenes 2000

Total Xylenes 400

NS = not NM = Not Measured

Q = Analyte detected above laboratory method detection limit but below practical quantitation limit.

== No Exceedences

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation

METCO
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A2, Soil Analytical Results Table

Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925
Sample | Depth [ Ssturalion | Date PO | Lead | DRO Ethyl MNaph- 1.24-Trme- | 1,35Time- | Xylene Oner VOO Curmutative
o (feet) s (pom} | (ppm) Ihylbenzene | thylbenzene Hazard Cancar
index Risk
GP-1 o4 u NS S4BE-M T.3E06
GP-1 X 5
GP-1 810 s
GP-2 04 '}
GP-2 448 L]
GP-2 810 5
GP-3 04 u
GP-3 48 3
GPR3 | B0 5
GP-d 04 u
GP4 48 5
GP4_ | 810 £
GP§ 04 u
GP-5 48 5
GP-E 04 u
GP-E 48 5
GP§ 810 5
GP-T [ u
|GP-7 42 E]
GP.7 812 ]
GPy 04 u
GP-8 48 s
GP-3 a0 -3 S —
MW | 30 1] 23EAD0T ZEEDS
5 0.5
W2
WTE .S
BTTES
I
MW-33 | 1
EE
_'me‘ EN
x
HA- X TATEDGT ZBEDS
3.1
-1-] 0.
1A
EX- 30
= 30
T
EXs | 30
EX-! 1
MW-1R-1 2. NOT SAMPLED
(MW-IR2] G —NOT SAMPLED
MW-IR3 | 11, NOT SAMPLED [
MWEY |25 NOT SAMPLED [
MW-52 | 6 0SmANT | 5 w NS
MW-53 | 11 7] 3 T NS
Groundwator RGL Fij ~__|0005i2] 157 | 0827 | 0. i) 1%3 3% -
= = 18 B1e | 260 Z T 00E=00
Industrial Direct Contact RCL (] - = (7.07] 3¢ 24.1) E? 219 182] ]Eul - 1.00E+00
n Concentraf] -sa| - - - 1# - r -
= undwater RCL Exc: nce
Bold & fing = 1 il gndact RCL Ex U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WONR)
trial Diroct Comtact RCL E TED [BASED GN ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)
Bold & Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance
fralics = Ingkrstrial Direct Contact RGL
NS = Not NM = Not Measured
{ppm) = parts per mitlion NO = No Delects
DRO = Dissel Range Organics
GRO = Gasofine Range Organics
PID = Pratolonization Delecior
PVOC's = Pedroleum Organie Compaunds
VOC's = Volatile Ovganic Compounds.
Note: Non-ndustrial RCLs apply to this site,
oo

0 Fink



A.2, Soll Analytical Resulls Table
(PAH)
Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

DIRECT CONTACT PVOC & PAH COMBINED
Depth | Saluration ‘Acenaph-| Acenaph- (6) | Benzojg.hl)| Benzofk) Dibenzo(a,h) Indeno(1,2.3cd) | 1-Methyl- | 2-Meihyl- Cumulative
Sample (feat) uws Date thene thylene perylene Chrysene e | Fluorene pyrene naphthalene | naphthalene Exeedance Hazard Cancer
m| {ppm) (pom) (ppm) {ppm) m (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) Count Index. Risk
W11 0 1] TI/30/T5_ | <0.1005 | <0099 | 0.118 .65 0.185 0.6 0.43 <0.075 0.87 136 0.162 63 136 B Z36E+00 2.6E-05 |
HA-T a U T30S | 0158 | 0.201 0.84 1.37 107 2.04 0.309 38 281 117 107 080 5 TI7E-01 26605 |
B-1-1 ; ¥ 2/01/15_| <0.0201 | <0.0198 | <0.0171 <0.019 <0.02 <0.0174 | <0.0182 | <0.015 <0.0182 | <0.0184 <0.0165 <0.0205 <0.0199
B-2-1 ; U 2/01/15_| <0.0201 | <0.0198 | =<0.0171 <0019 <0.02 <00174_| <0.0192 | <0.015 <0.0192 | <0.0184 <0.0165 <0.0205 <0.0199
EX- ] U )4/25/17 | <0.0151 | <0.0159 | <0.0108 <0013 | <00114 | <0.0147 | <0.0121 | <0.0078 | <0.0147 | <0017 <00114 <0.0203 <0.0113
EX-2 ! U 257 | <0.0151 | <0.0159 | 0.0278 0.253 0.089 085 76| 0.0209 261 <0.017 .09 <0.0203 <0.0113 8.70E-03 1.9E-08
- U =0 | < <0.0109 0.0251 0.0176 <0.0147 | <0.0121 | <0.0078 | <0.0147 | <0.017 0.0114 043 074 1.80E-03 7.9E-08
U <D | D094 047 0.217 15 0.33 0.048 0.57 036 0.205 <0.0203 0.0168 7 7 1.83E-02 4.00E-06
S =0 =0.0108 0.124 0.045 0.045 0.062 00108 0.054 | <0.0179 0.045 <0.0203 <0.0113 | <0.0153 | <0.0111] 0.107
197 = 047 04753 = = 0.745 — 8.8 4.8 — — = 06582 | — 545
17900 1140 | 03150 1.150 — 11.50 115 0.1150 2390 2390 1150 176 g%g 5.52 — 1790 LO0E+00 1LO0E-05 |
(100000) | (20.8) (2.11) {21.1) - (211) (2110) X (20100} (30100} (21.1) 72.7) (3010} {24.1) - 22600
Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceedance
Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WONR)
(Bald & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)

Bold &Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance

lalics = Indusirial Direct Contact RCL

NS = Mot Sampled WM = Not Measured
(ppm) = parts per million ND = No Detects
PA A

PID = Photeionization Detector
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds

METCO
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, installagion and Service



A2, Soll Analytical Results Table
Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

Sampling Conducted on: 0507115 0S/07M5  OSIOTMS  OSIO7A5  OSNTAS  OSI0TMS  0SI07S 05/07THS 1173015
VOC's

Sample ID# GP-1-5 GP-2-5 GP-3-5 GP-4.5 GP-5-5 GP-£.2 GP-7-§ GP-8-8 MW-1-2
Sample Depthift. 0-4 0-4 0-4 0-4 0-4 0-4 0-4 04 8
Solids Percent 87.1 B7.7 843 79.6 882 814 841 B0.3 B88.9
Benzenelppm <0.32 <0016 <0016 <0016 <0016 <0016 <0016 <0016 <08
Bromobenzene/ppm <0.78 < (039 < 0,039 <0,039 <0.03% <0.039 <0039 <0039 <195
Bromodichioromethane/ppm <03 <0015 <0015 <0015 <0015 <0015 <0015 <0015 <0.75
Bromoformippm =046 <0023 <0.023 =0.023 <0023 <0023 <0.023 <0023 <15
tert-Butylbenzene/ppm <07 <0.035 <0.035 <0.035 <0.035 <0035 <0.035 <0035 <1.75
sec-Butylbenzene/ppm 1.86 " <0.036 <0.036 <0036 <036 < 0,036 <0.036 <0036 460"
n-Butylbenzene/ppm 83 <0086 < 0L086 =< 0.086 <0086 <0086 <0086 <0086 258
Carbon Tﬂmnhlnﬂdﬂppm =042 <0021 <0021 <0021 =002 <0021 <0021 <0.021 <105
Chlorobenzene/ppm <078 <0039 <0039 <0.039 <0.03% <0039 < 0,039 <0009 <195
Chioroethane/ppm <09 <0045 <0045 <0045 <0.045 <0045 <0045 <0045 =125
Chloroformippm <0.52 <0026 <0026 =0.026 <0026 <0026 <0.026 <0026 <13
Chloromethane/ppm <5 <025 <025 <0.25 <025 <0325 <0.25 <0.25 <l25
2-Chioreteluens/ppm <0.58 <0,029 <0029 <0.029 <0029 <0029 <0029 <0029 < 145
4-Chiorotoluene/ppm =<0.64 <0032 =0.032 =0.032 <0032 <0.032 <0.032 <0.032 <16
1,2-Dib -3 <156 <0078 =0.078 <0078 <0078 <0078 <0078 <0078 <19
Dibromochloromethanalppm <0.62 <0031 <0031 <0031 <0031 <0.031 <0031 <0.031 <155
1.4-Dichlorobenzene/ppm =06 <0.03 <0.03 <003 <0.03 <0.03 <003 <0.03 <15
1.3-Dichlorobenzens/ppm <06 <003 <0.03 <003 <003 <003 <003 <003 < |5
1.2-Dichlorobenzene/ppm <0.78 =0.029 = 0.039 =0.03% <0.03% <0.03% <0035 <0.039 <195
Dichlorodiflueromethane/ppm <086 <03 < 0,043 <0043 <0.043 <0.043 <0043 <0043 <215
1,2-Dichloroethane/ppm <06 <003 <003 <003 <003 <003 <0.03 <003 <15
1,1-Dichloroethane/ppm =05 <0.02% <0.025 <0025 <0025 < 0,025 <0.025 <0025 <1.25
1,1-Dichloroathene/ppm <0.58 =0.029 <0,029 <0029 =0.029 <0.029 <0.029 <0029 < 1.45
els-1.2-mchhm¢nmnafppm <042 =0,021 = {.02) <0.02] <0021 <0021 <0021 <0021 =1.05
trans-1,2-Dichloroethenelppm =048 <0.024 <0024 <0024 <0024 =0.024 <0024 <0.024 <12
1.2-Dichloropropanelppm <05 <0025 <0025 <0023 <0025 <0.025 < 0.025 <0.025 <125
2,2-Dichloropropanelppm <2 =<0.1 =0, <{.1 <il < <01 =0 <5
1,3-Dichloropropanelppm <0.62 <0031 <0031 <0,031 <0031 <{.031 <0031 <0031 < .55
Di-Isopropyl etherippm <024 <0012 <00z <0012 <0.012 <0012 <0012 <0012 <06
EDB |1.10tbmmoothune)tppm =07 <0035 <0033 <0.035 =0.033 <0035 <0.035 <0035 <L75
Ethylbenzene/ppm 42 <0027 <0027 <0027 <0027 <0.027 <0027 =0.027 125
Hexachlorobutadiene/ppm <22 <011 <01l <@l <001 =011 <011 <011 <55
Isapropylbenzene/ppm 54 <0.037 <0037 <0.037 =<0.037 <0037 <0037 <0037 12.7
p-lsopropyltoluenalppm <LI2 <0036 <0056 <0056 <0056 <0056 <0056  <0.056 <24
Methylane chloride/ppm <44 <022 <022 <022 <022 <032 <022 <022 <11
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)/ppm <05 <0.025 <0025 <0025 <0.025 <0.025 <0025 <0025 <125
HNaphthalene/ppm 1.2 <0087 = 0,087 <0087 <0.087 <0.087 <0.087 <0087 303
n-Propylbenzene/ppm 244 <0035 <0035 <0035 <0015 <0035 <0035 <0035 66
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppm =026 =0.013 <003 =0.013 <0013 = 0.013 <0.013 <0013 <065
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane/ppm =058 =0.029 <0.01% =0.029 <0.029 <0029 <0.029 <0029 <145
Tetrachloroethene (PCE)ppm =108 <0054 <0054 <0054 <0054 <0054 =0.054 <0054 <27
Toluenalppm 16,5 <0.031 <0.031 =0.031 =0.031 <001 =0.031 <0.031 50
1,2.4-Trichlorobenzene/ppm <L7 < 0.085 <0.085 <0.085 <0085 <0085 <0.085 <0.085 <425
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene/ppm <24 <02 <002 <002 <012 <012 <012 <012 <6
1.1,1-Trichloroethane/ppm <08 <004 <004 <004 <0.04 =0.04 <0.04 <0.04 <2
1,1,2-Trichloroethane/ppm <066 <0033 =0.033 =0.033 <0033 <0.033 <0033 <0033 < 165
Trichloroethene (TCE)ppm <084 <0042 = 0.042 <0042 <0042 <0.042 <0.042 <0042 <2l
Trichloroflusromethanelppm <12 <006 <0.06 <0.06 <0.06 <006 <006 <0.06 <3
1,24-Trimethylbenzena/ppm 147 <0078 =0.078 <0078 <0078 <0078 <0078 <0078 380
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzena/ppm 50 <0.08% <0089 <(.089 <0089 < 0.089 <0089 =0.08% 125
Vinyl Chioridelppm <02 <001 <001 <001 <0.01 <0.01 <001 <001 <05
mép-Xylena/ppm 183 <007 <007 <007 <007 <007 <007 <0.07 480°
a-Xylene/ppm 63 < (.029 <0009 < (0,029 <0,02¢ <0029 <0029 <0.029 171

NS = not sampled, NM = Not Measurad

(ppm) = parts per million

DRO = Diesel Range Organics

GRO = Gasoline Ranges Organics

== No Exceedences

I Flag: Ansiysn detected betwaen LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Debection LOG Limt of Quansitasion

METCO
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A.3. Residual Soil Contamination Table
Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

D NTAC PAH INED
Sample | Deplh | Saturation Date FID Lead DRO GRO Ethyl Naph- 1,2,4-Trime- | 1,3,5-Trime- Xylene Other VOC's Cumulative
D (feet) uis (ppm) | (ppm) | (ppm) |Benzene|Benzene| MTBE | thalene | Toluene thylbenzene | thylbenzene (Total} {ppb) Exeedance Hazard Cancer
m m m m (ppm {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) _ Count Index Risk
B-1-3 10.5 8 12/01/15 20 NS NS NS 0.0295 | 0.0169 | <0.025 | 0.179 0.081 0.92 0.33 1.058 NS
EX-: .0 U 04/25/17 | NM NS NS NS <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.0153] <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 1 8.70E-0: 1.9E-08
EX-3 .0 U 04/2517 [ NM NS NS NS 0.036 | <0.025 | <0.025 | 0.059 | 0.136 0.124 0.087 0.279 NS 0 1.80E-0! 7.9E-08
EX- 3.0 1] 04/25M17 | NM NS NS NS <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.025 | <0.0153 [ <0.025 <0.025 <0.025 <0.075 NS 1 1.83E-0: 4.00E-08
Groundwater RCL 27 - - 0.00512| 1.57 0.027 | 0.6582 1.1 1.38 3.96 -
[Non-Industrial Direct Contact RCL 400 [ - —_1 18 £38 | 552 | 818 | 29 182 260 - T.00E¥00 | T.00E-05
Industrial Direct Contact RCL 800) - - (7.07) | (354) | (282) (24.1) 818) (219 (182) (258) - 1.00E+00 1.00E-05
|Scil Saturation Concenfration (C-sat)* 2 - - - 1820* 480 8870" - %13‘ 2192 182* 258* -
Bold = Ground RCL Exceedance

nderline = N ial D tac edan
(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance
Bold & Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance
ftalics = Industrial Direct Contact RCL
NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured
(ppm) = parts per million ND = No Detecls
DRO = Diesel Range Organics
GRO = Gasoline Range Organics
PID = Photcionization Detector
PVOC's = Petroleum Valatile Organic Compounds
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds
Note: Non-Industrial RCLs apply to this site,

U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR}
$=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNRY)

METCO

Environmantal Consulling, Fue! Systam Dasign, Instaltation and Service




A.3. Residual Soil Contamination Table
(PAH)

Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

DIRECT CONTACT PVOG & PAH COMBINED
Depth Saluration Acenaph-| Acenaph- {a)| B Benzo{g,h,l)| Benzolk) Dibenzo(a.h)| Indeno(1.2,3-cd) |  1-Methyl- 2-Methyl- Naph- | Phenan- Cumulative
Sample (feet) us Date thene thylene ithi pyrene perylens Chrysene th F Fluorene pyrene naphthalene | naphthalene | thalene | threne | Pyrene Exeedance Hazard Cancer
{ppmi | (ppm) {ppm) {ppm} (ppm) (ppm} {ppm) (ppm) (ppm} {ppm) {ppm} {ppm}) (ppm) {ppm}) (ppm) (epm) | (ppm) | (ppm) Count Index. Risk
GATZ517_| <0.0151 | <0.0150 | _0.0276 0.129 015 0.253 0.089 0.085 0.176 0.0209 0.261 <0.0179 0.08 <0.0203 <00113 | <0.0153] 0.086 | 0.225 ;. 8.70E-03 T9E-06__ |
04/25117 | <0.0151 | <0.0159 | <0.0109 0.0129 | <0.0113 0.0251 0.0176 =0.0147 =0.0121 <0.0078 <0.0147 =0.0179 0.0114 043 0.074 0.058 |<0.0111] <0.0153 1] 1.80E-03 7.9€-08
17 | <0.015 0.05 0.084 0.248 0.314 0.47 0.217 0.15 0.33 048 0.57 0.036 0.205 =<0.0203 0.0168 <0.0153| 031 0.51 1 1.83E-02 4.00E-06
_-—:'ﬁ . 197 - 047 0.4793 e - 0.145 — B8.8 14.8 — - — 0.6582 - 54.5
35! - 17900 1.140 0,1150 1.150 — 11.50 115 01150 2390 1.150 17.6 239 52 - 1790 1.00E+00 1.00E-05
ustrial (45200) — [100000) | {20.8) (2.17) (21.1) — (211) 2110] (2.17) (30100) | (30100] (21.1) (LX) 3010) | (24.1] — | (22600)
aturation Con -sat)” w—— — — = — = —_— — s —_— pu— poey — P - — - ey
Bold = Groundwater RCL Exceadance
Bold & Underline = Non Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance U=UNSATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WDNR)
(Bold & Parentheses) = Industrial Direct Contact RCL Exceedance S=SATURATED (BASED ON ALL TIME LOW WATER TABLE PER WONR)

Bold &Asteric * = C-sat Exceedance
Halics = Indusirial Direct Comtact RCL

NS = Not Sampled NM = Not Measured
(ppm) = parts per million ND = No Detects
PAH = Paly naic Hyd: t

PID = Photoionization Detector
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds

METCO
Envirermantsl Conaulling, Fuel System Design, Installation and Sarvice



A.4 Vapor Analytical Table
Sub-Slab Sampling Data Table for Maron Property

BY METCO
WDNR
Sub-Slab Sampling conducted on May 16, 2017 Small Commercial
’ Sub-Slab Vapor Action
Levels for Various VOCs
Quick Look-Up Table
Updated June, 2017
Sample ID | $8-1 I Ss-2 | $S-3 (ug/m’)
Benzene — ug/m® 3.8 4.4 238 530 ¢
Carbon Tetrachloride = ug/m® NS NS NS 670 c
Chloroform — ug/m’® NS NS NS 180 ¢
Chloromethane - ugim® NS NS NS 13000 n
Dichlorodifluoromethane — ug/m® NS NS NS 15000 n
1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) - ug/m® NS NS NS 2600 c
1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA ) - ug/m?® NS NS NS 160 c
1,1-Dichloroethylene (1,1-DCE) - ug/m® NS NS NS 29000 n
1,2-Dichloroethylene (cis and trans) - ug/m® NS NS NS NA n
Ethylbenzene — ug/m® 74 3.4 7.9 1600 c
Methylene chloride — ug/m® NS NS NS 87000 n
Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) - ug/m® <0.16 <0.079 <0.079 16000 c |
Naphthalene - ug/m’ 0.67 1.0 1.4) 120 c
Tetrachloroethylene -ug/m® NS NS NS 6000 n '
Toluene - ug/m® 13 14 11 730000 n |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ~ ug/m’ NS NS NS 730000 n
Trichloroethylene - ug/m® NS NS NS 290 n |
Trichlorofluoromethane (Halcarbon 11) - ug/m® NS NS NS NA n |
Trimethylbenzene (1,2,4) - ug/m® 26 2.1 6.5 8700 n
Trimethlybenzene (1,3,5) - ug/im® 0.72 0.64J 1.8 8700 n I
Vinyl chloride - ug/m® NS NS NS 930 c |
Xylene (total) -ug/m® 320 10 26 15000 n f

ug/m® = Micrograms per cubic meter.

< = Less than the reporting limit indicated in parentheses.

Bold = Sub-Slab Standard Exceedance

¢ = Carcinogen

n = Non-Carcinogen :
J = between Limit of Detection (LOD) and Limit of Quantitaion (LOQ) .
* Please note that other VOCs were detected that are not on the WDNR Sub-Slab Vapor Action Levels Quick Look-Up Table. |
B = Compound was found in th blank and sample |
E = Result exceeded calibration range
NS = Not Sampled i

METCO [
Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service i



A.6 Water Level Elevations

Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925
Beaver Dam, Wisconsin

MW-1
Ground Surface (feet msl) 882.00
PVC top (feet msl) 884.27
Re-surveyed 5-16-17 PVC top
(feet msi)
Well Depth (feet) 13.00

Top of screen (feet msl) 879.00
Bottom of screen (feet msl)  869.00

Depth to Water From Top of PVC (feet)

01/21/16 7.80
04/18/16 6.57
05/16/17 A
08/15117 A

MW-1R
882.04
NI
881.46

13.00
879.04
869.04

NI
NI
3.36
6.14

Depth to Water From Ground Surface (feet)

01/21/16 5.53
04/18/16 4.30
05/16/17 A
08/15/117 A

Groundwater Elevation (feet msi)

01/21/16 876.47
04/18/16 877.70
05/16/17 A
08/15/17 A

CNL = Could Not Locate

NI
NI
3.94
6.72

NI
NI
878.10
875.32

MWwW-2
881.77
881.44

14.00
87777

867.77 .

3.84
275
2.51
5.13

417
3.08
2.84
5.46

877.60
878.69
878.93
876.31

A = Abandoned and removed during soil excavation project

NI = Not Installed

METCO

MW-3
880.02
879.52
879.29

13.00
877.02
867.02

3.43
2.24
1.60
4.84

3.93
2.74
2.33
5.57

876.09
877.28
877.69
874.45

MW-4
879.64
879.08
878.89

13.00
876.64
866.64

3.02
2.08
1.69
4.59

3.58
2.64
2.44
5.34

876.06
877.00
877.20
874.30

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service

MW-5
880.93
NI

880.61
13.00
877.93
867.93

NI
NI
2.40
5.54

NI
NI
2.72
5.86

NI
NI
878.21
875.07




A.7 Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Results

Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

Well MW-1/11R
Dissolved Nitrate +| Total | Dissolved | Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) | Conductance | (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)
01/21/16 2.26 7.13 155 6.7 769 <0.13 18.9 0.60 70.0
04/18/16 2.57 7.24 128 10.0 510 NS NS NS NS
05/16/17 2.37 7.03 101 12.9 847 NS NS NS NS
08/15/17 2.04 7.47 147 17.4 728 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-2
Dissolved Nitrate +| Total | Dissolved | Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) | Conductance | (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)
01/21/16 2.23 7.04 224 6.1 1351 0.434 158 0.04 79.6
04/18/16 2.81 7.03 109 10.3 814 NS NS NS NS
05/16/17 6.32 6.87 293 13.1 1518 NS NS NS NS
08/15/17 6.53 743 227 173 1844 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-3
Dissolved Nitrate +| Total | Dissolved | Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) | Conductance | (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)
01/21/16 2.88 7.05 224 5.4 883 1.19 30.8 0.03 32.5
04/18/16 3.56 6.97 203 10.0 618 NS NS NS NS
05/16/17 3.17 7.12 216 13.6 1819 NS NS NS NS
08/15/17 3.41 7.07 239 16.8 835 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics 2 - - 60
(ppb) = parts per billion  (ppm) = parts per million
ns = not sampled nm = not measured ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).
Well MW-4
Dissolved Nitrate +| Total | Dissolved | Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) | Conductance | (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)
01/21/16 5,11 7.52 227 3.2 486 0.318 812 0.07 29.3
04/18/16 3.07 711 211 10.1 305 NS NS NS NS
05/16/17 2.99 6.93 268 13.2 510 NS NS NS NS
08/15/17 4.96 6.94 214 16.6 1257 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES — Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - Italics 2 - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion
ns = not sampled
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

(ppm) = parts per million
nm = not measured

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service




A.7 Other

Groundwater NA Indicator Results
Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

Well MW-5
Dissolved Nitrate +| Total Dissolved Man-
Date Oxygen pH ORP Temp Specific Nitrite | Sulfate Iron ganese
(ppm) (C) | Conductance | (ppm) | (ppm) (ppm) (ppb)
05/16/17 4.69 6.52 257 13.3 1073 NS NS NS NS
08/15/17 5.58 6.77 187 171 664 NS NS NS NS
ENFORCE MENT STANDARD = ES - Bold 10 - - 300
PREVENTIVE ACTION LIMIT = PAL - ltalics - - 60

(ppb) = parts per billion
ns = not sampled
Note: Elevations are presented in feet mean sea level (msl).

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service

(ppm) = parts per million
nm = not measured

ORP = Oxidation Reduction Potential




A.7 Slug Test Calculations
Maron Property BRRTS #03-14-563925

MW-1
ft/s cmls mlyr
K 1.67E-05 5.09E-04 160.52
sq ftis sqcmlis
T 1.16E-04 1.08E-01
MW-2
ft/s cm/s mlyr
K 6.72E-06 2.05E-04 64.59
sq ft/s sq cm/s
T 7.22E-05 6.71E-02
MW-4
ft/s cm/s mlyr
K 4.72E-06 1.44E-04 45.37
sq ft/s sq cmls
T 5.39E-05 5.01E-02
Date Elv. (High) Elv. (Low) Distance (ft)
1/21/16 877.50 876.25 133
4/18/16 878.50 877.25 126
5/16/17 878.75 877.25 107
8/15/17 876.25 874.50 107
Average
K (mlyr) l n
MW-1 160.52 0.0124232 0.3
MWwW-2 64.59380122 0.0124232 0.3
MW-4 45.36945562 0.0124232 0.3
METCO

Hyd Grad (I)
0.0093985
0.0099206
0.0140187
0.0163551

0.0124232

Flow Velocity (m/yr)
6.64740
2.67488
1.87879

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service



WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-14-563925 WDNR Site Name: Maron Property

Attachment B/Maps and Figures
B.1 Location Maps
B.1.a Location Map
B.1.b Detailed Site Map
B.1.c RR Sites Map
B.2 Soil Figures
B.2.a Soil Contamination
B.2.b Residual Soil Contamination
B.3 Groundwater Figures
B.3.a Geologic Cross-Section Figure(s)
B.3.b Groundwater Isoconcentration
B.3.c Groundwater Flow Direction
B.3.d Monitoring Wells
B.4 Vapor Maps and Other Media
B.4.a Vapor Intrusion Map

B.4.b Other media of concern (e.g., sediment or surface water) — No surface waters or
sediments were sampled as part of this site investigation.

B.4.c Other — No other relevant maps and/or figures are being included.

B.5 Structural Impediment Photos — No structural impediments interfered with the
investigation, therefore no photos are being included.

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting
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B.1.a LOCATION MAP
CONTOUR INTERVAL 10 FEET

MARON PROPERTY — BEAVER DAM, WI

SEAMLESS USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS ON CD-ROM

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service
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WISCONSIN
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B.1.c RR Sites Map
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ownership or public access. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made aregarding accuracy,
applicability for a particular use, completemenss, or legality of the information depicted on this
map. For more information, see the DNR Legal Notices web page: http://dnr.wi.gov/org/legal/

Note: Not all sites are mapped.
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BULDING
W9468 IRON ROAD

AREA OF EXCAVATION
TO 4 FEET BGS

AREA OF EXCAVATION
TO 10 FEET BGS
AREA OF EXCAVATION
TO 7 FEET BGS

ESTIMATED EXTENT OF UNSATURATED
SOIL CONTAMINATION EXCEEDING THE

NR720 GROUNDWATER RCL'S. B2.a

< 0 B SN LOGATIER SOIL CONTAMINATION
MW-1<) . MARON PROPERTY

BEAVER DAM.
" s | WISCONSIN

La Crosse, Wi 54603
Tel: (60B) T81-8879
Fax: (B08) 781-5893 DRAWN BY: RA
DATE: O5/26/15

Eavepence trough superenct”

NOTE: INFORMATION BASED ON AVAILABLE
DATA. ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER

@ - SOL BORING LOCATION (P2ESA)

i y AREA OF FORMER )
. i UNDERGROUNG X - HAND SAMPLING LOCATION
' STORAGE TANK = VAT
_ o e (X) - EXCAVATION SAMPLE LOCATRN
. @ - MONITORNG WELL LOCATION
o (o]
ONSATURATED SoL " @ - ABANDONED MONTORNG WELL LOCATION
CONTAMNATION EXCEEDNG ~ _— ¢\  j—————
THE NR720 NON-INDUSTRIAL ' | - AREA OF SO EXCAVATION (32' X 2' X 105)
DRECT CONTACT RCL'S L

, ! - AREA OF CONCRETE CAP
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BUILDING
AREA OF ExcavaTon  W9468 IRON ROAD

TO 4 FEET BGS

AREA OF EXCAVATION
TO 10 FEET BGS

AREA OF EXCAVATION
TO 7 FEET BGS

ESTIMATED EXTENT OF UNSATURATED
SOIL CONTAMINATION EXCEEDING THE

NR720 GROUNDWATER RCL'S. [ B2b RESDUAL
SOIL CONTAMNATION

MARON PROPERTY
3 BEAVER DAM,
sy | WISCONSIN
E X _2 tm hFi: (608) 781-8853 E::;No:/zn;ns
NOTE: INFORMATION BASED ON AVAILABLE
DATA. ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER
@ - SOL BORNG LOCATION (P2ESA) e
AREA OF FORMER X = HAND SAMPLING LOCATION —
=] [e]
sl%%%iRé}EROTUﬂEK () - EXCAVATION SAMPLE LOCATION
ESTIMATED EXTENT OF .,
ORSATIRATED 0L @ - MONITORING WELL LOCATION
INATION EXCEEDING
THE NR720 NON-INDUSTRIAL &> - ABANDONED MONITORNG WELL LOCATION
DIRECT CONTACT RCL'S (—————
L J - AREA OF SOIL EXCAVATION (32° X 12° X 10.5)

ﬂ - AREA OF CONCRETE CAP



ESTMATED EXTENT OF UNSATURATED
AMNATION THE

B.3.al GEOLOGIC CROSS
SECTION FIGURE

MARON PROPERTY
. [EEAVER DA
T e | MSCONSIN

NOTE: BECRHATION BASED ON AVALABLE
DATA. ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY DFFER

@ - 50U BORNG LOCATON FZESA)
XK - HAMD SAMPLING LOCATION
B - sB-sLAB SAMPLE LOCATION
@ - MONTORMG WELL LOCATION
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m—— e - PROFERTY BOLNDARY

— e = WATER LNE
—— - STORM SEWER LNE
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ESTMATED EXTENT OF
CONTAMNATION N GROUNDWATER
EXCEEDNG THE NRMO ES AND/CR PAL.
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7
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== / f
B.3.a.2 GEOLOGIC CROSS / ;
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NOTE: INFORMATION BASED ON AVAILABLE
DATA. ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER
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o 25

X - HAND SAMPLING LOCATION

g - SUB-SLAB SAMPLE LOCATION &~ EXCAVATION SAMPLE LOCATION

e = MONITORING WELL LOCATION

‘Q = ABANDONED MONITORING WELL LOCATION

= PROPERTY BOUNDARY
— ——  —— - —— . — = WATER LINE

= STORM SEWER LINE
= NATURAL GAS LINE
= BURIED ELECTRIC LINE
OVERHEAD UTILITIES

GRAVEL

ESTMATED EXTENT OF LUNSATURATED
SOL CONTAMNATION EXCEEDNG THE
NR720 NON-NDUSTRIAL DRECT CONTACT RCL'S

GP-4
\\
MI-4
=
/
POTABLE WELL
BUILDING
W3468 IRON ROAD
CONCRETE!
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ESTIMATED EXTENT OF PETROLEUM
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WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-14-563925 WDNR Site Name: Maron Property

Attachment C/Documentation of Remedial Action

C.1 Site Investigation documentation — One round of groundwater monitoring has
been conducted since the last submittal to the WDNR. Attached is the laboratory
report for the groundwater monitoring event conducted on August 15, 2017.

C.2 Investigative waste

C.3 Provide a description of the methodology used along with all supporting documentation if
the Residual Contaminant Levels are different than those contained in the Department's
RCL Spreadsheet available at: http://dnr.wi.goc/topic/brownfields.Professionals.htmi\ -
Residual Contaminant Levels (RCLs) were established in accordance with NR720.10
and NR720.12. Soil RCLs for the protection of the groundwater pathway and for non-
industrial direct contact were taken from the RR programs RCL speadsheet.

C.4 Construction documentation — No Remedial actions and/or interim actions specified in
s.NR724.01(1) occurred at this site. <

C.5 Decommissioning of Remedial Systems — No remedial systems were installed as part of
this site investigation.

C.6 Other — Not applicable

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢+ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting



C. 1 S"‘Q I/\U&$+:5\+;0n bocuw\en-l-ad-;o/\
Synergy Environmental Lab,

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 *

KAREN MARON

KAREN MARON

7420 W. DRUMMOMD STREET
IRON RIVER, WI 54847

Report Date 23-4ug-17

Project Name MARON PROPERTY
Project #

Lab Code 5033414A

Sample ID W9468 PW

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  8/15/2017

Result
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene

Benzene <0.27
Ethylbenzene <0.56
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <043
Naphthalene <1.7
Toluene <033
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene < (.56
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene < (.58
mé&p-Xylene <11
o-Xylene <0.61

Lab Code 5033414B

Sample ID MW-2

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  8/15/2017

Result
Organic

PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <027
Ethylbenzene <0.56
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <043
Naphthalene <1.7
Toluene <0.33
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.56
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <{0.58
mé&p-Xylene <1.1
o-Xylene <0.6]

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ugft
ug/|
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil
0.27 0.87
0.56 1.77
0.43 1.36
1.7 5.27
0.33 1.06
0.56 1.78
0.58 1.84
1.1 3.49
0.61 1.92

LOD LOQ Dil
0.27 0.87
(.56 1.77
0.43 1.36
1.7 5.27
0.33 1.06
0.56 1.78
0.58 1.84
1.1 349
0.61 1.92

F 920-733-0631

Invoice # E33414

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

8/18/2017
8/18/2017
&/18/2017
8/18/2017
8/18/2017
8/18/2017
8/18/2017
8/18/2017
8/18/2017

Ext Date Run Date Analyst

8/18/2017
8/18/2017
8/18/2017
8/18/2017
8/18/2017
8/18/2017
8/18/2017
8/18/2017
8/18/2017

Page 1 of 3

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR

Code

Code




Project Name MARON PROPERTY Invoice # E33414
Project #

Lab Code 5033414C

Sample ID MW-5

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  8/15/2017 ;
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.27 ug/l 0.27 0.87 1 GR0O953/8021 8/18/2017 CIR !
Ethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 177 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR |
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < (.43 ug/| 043 136 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR i
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/l 1.7 527 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR I
Toluene 038" ug/l 033 1.06 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
1.2 4-Trimethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.78 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR ]
1,3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.58 ug/| 0.58 1.84 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017  CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <1.1 ug/l 1.1 349 1 GRO9Y5/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.61 ug/l 0.6l 1.92 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR |
Lab Code 5033414D
Sample ID MW-4
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/15/2017
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.27 ug/l 0.27 0.87 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.56 ug/t 0.56 1.77 | GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR l
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <043 ug/l 043 1.36 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CJR l
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/l 1.7 527 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/12017 CIR 1
Toluene <033 ug/l 0.33 1.06 | GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
1.2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.78 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR |
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR I
mé&p-Xylene <1, ug/l 1.1 349 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.61 ug/l 0.6l 192 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR I
Lab Code 5033414E
Sample ID MW-3
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  8/15/2017
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <027 ug/l 0.27 0.87 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene < (.36 ug/l 0.56 1.77 | GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR |
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.43 ug/l 0.43 1.36 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR I
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/l 1.7 527 1 GRO953/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
Toluene <0.33 ug/l 033 1.06 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.78 1 GRO93/8021 8/18/2017 CIR ]
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene < (.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR I
mé&p-Xylene <1.1 ug/l 1.1 349 | GRQ95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.61 ug/l 0.61 192 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1

WIDNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 3



Project Name MARON PROPERTY Invoice # E33414

Project #
Lab Code 50334 14F
Sample ID MW-IR

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 8/15/2017

"J" Flag: Analyte detected between 1.OD and LOQ

Code

Comment

LOD Limit of Detection

LOQ Limit of Quantitation

Result . Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene

Benzene 29.1 ug/l 0.27 0.87 I GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR I
Ethylbenzene 0.73 "I ug/l 0.56 1.77 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR I
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <043 ug/l 043 136 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR |
Naphthalene 71 ug/l 1.7 527 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR I
Toluene 1.61 ug/l 033 1.06 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene 1.81 ug/l 0.56 1.78 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR |
1.3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1.38"J" ug/l 0.58 1.84 | GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene 6.6 ug/! 1.1 349 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
o-Xylene 13.5 ug/l 0.61 192 1 GRO95/3021 8/18/2017 CIR 1

Lab Code 5033414G

Sample ID TB

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date 8/15/2017 -

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic

PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene <0.27 ug/l 0.27 0.87 1 GRO95/3021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.77 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR |
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <043 ug/l 0.43 1.36 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
Naphthalene <1.7 ug/l 1.7 327 | GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
Toluene <033 ug/l 0.33 1.06 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
1,2.4-Trimethylbenzene <0.56 ug/l 0.56 1.78 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR I
[.3.5-Trimethylbenzene <0.58 ug/l 0.58 1.84 1 GRO95/8021 8/182017 CIR I
mdép-Xylene ] ug/! 1.1 349 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR 1
o-Xylene <0.61 ug/l 0.61 192 1 GRO95/8021 8/18/2017 CIR |

1 Laboratory QC within limits.

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are adjusted
for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Pichoel Licter

Authorized Signature

WIDNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 3



Lioc pan Y-15-17

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD s nerav Chain# N® 337
y gy Page { of ‘
Account No. Quote No. Environmental Lab, Inc. Sample Handling Request
Rush Analysis Date Required
Project #: 1880 Prospect Ct.» Appletnn Wi 54914 {Rushes accepted only with prior authorization
Sampler: (sigssy g..\ gpw/ 920-830-2455 » FAX 920-733-0631 w...?&m_ Normal Turn Around
Project (Name / Location): AR aron Pm;nx%{ Reaver Dann Analysis Flequested Other Analysis
Raports Ta: K/ aren Maron. Invoice To: K. Mason F
Company Company Clo PAE. Ted o ;
0
Address 41w ). D pwmmond 44 Addess 700 Gillekke oh, she. D zl3 wl |3
=2 -
YTERZP Toon River, i SHEHT |CWSR0ZD Lo £ rpsve 0T SHOS3 g8l |, 12| |B|3
Phone Phone olo Elyls| |8 = @|=19
. - Z& E:NE A é§§é Pl
: =2 g < | @ W g
Coliection | Filtered | No, of S_?mi?le _ - 2, E oY i rg é (2|8 % %
Sample |.D, Date Tine Comp | Grab N Sonttiem méﬁs}‘ Preservation & % é tz: g % SIZ| 3|6 § ¢ Eg
468 P [€-15 (940 3 (o "ol ¥
aad= Lo Jue y X
MW -5 426 / X
Ay ) [ X
MR -3 ) \ X
pan L 1R TV 035 |2 X
~“1H { %
| Comments/Special Instructions (*Specify groundwater “GW", Drinking Water “DW", Waste Water "WW", Soil “S", Air "A", Oil, Sludge etc.)
L&(a o Sannl c’.o?\/‘ of \'“?-Pf?f"i' fe METCo /’f‘vsm P C’,Int}d:uz o M@Tc‘:)
KAkl rates apply
£ Aaent Skatus
Relinquished By: (sign) Time Date Fecelved By: (sign) Time Date

Flrre: &" 00

Received in Laboratory By:M \/ !E
CY

Date: @/{%{/}



Apr29 16 08:17a DKS Construction (3. Z. IAU@SH'J'N""’@ 7152356661 p.8

DKS Transport worce Waste C‘[fl{( o (G

SBI'V ices 3 LLC CUSTOMER
v sre  Kaeew tla/ % Mot _NMaoy fopres
PO 704 Sl et se Bean/ Dpn Ul

4 Oose Wk SHGo3

[Jcass [ JcHECK +# &

JOB NAME

IN-HOUSE

ACCOUNT
QUANTITY
DATE | SHIPPED DESCRIPTION QTY.| UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
| | Wobil o, / [ | 227909l 297 |5
5 | Uanl 55l dpms 1w paved Deposslr oL S5 1 (0§ ls| SHo | F
/ l&ml sunld” Al 1 /l(\ mwrs_ﬂ_}:ﬁméf 227 ‘_:’ 7 |\ H7 1
/,
Thade %y
/R
o |
e Upon recei ‘invoice. s ) - :
?_1 ;:":U ;rmf;?}i EcDC‘iimgerS% Annnai Percentage Rare ) will e adeded 10 pas: due acccinis. TOTAL g- "’D s.?..'{’.- |
SIGNATURE

\\)"\
“‘""‘-—

ﬁuhw«ﬂ 4[?‘;A¢'

ok




C. 72 Tnvestigarive (Nagke

“N7296 HIGHWAY V
HORICON, WI 53032 \ SITE | CELL TICKET # OPERATOR
9203870987
E6 823568 DSSelinow
TRUCK CONTAIMNER LICENSE
000493 .
DKS CONSTRUCTION DKS 44
2520 WILSON STREET
MENOMONIE, WI 54751 — REFERENCE N ouT
INBOUND MARON PROPERTY 4/25/17 | 4/25/17
L 6:41 am 6:56 am
GROSS  73,160.00LBS Scale In ]
(0] . '
CONTRACT; GRL 170338 TARE  30,000.00LBS Scale Out
BOL; 153008 MNET 43,160.00 LBS
qQry UNIT DESCRIPTION ORIGIN % RATE TAX TOTAL
21.58 TN C-S0il/33D@, Pet-Fuel Oil 0.00
Thank you for using Advanced Disposal Glacier Ridge Landfillt Total
Paid
I hereby certify that this load does not contain any unauthorized hazardous waste. Change
Checks#
Recpt #
SIGNATURE: CUSTOMER COPY
3 IDGE LANDFILL ( )
N7296 HIGHWAY V ﬁ- a
HORICON, WT 53032 SITE | CELL TICKET # OPERATOR
9203870987
E6 823610 63418
TRUCK CONTAINER LICENSE
000493
DKS CONSTRUCTION DKS 44
2520 WILSON STREET
MENOMONIE, W S4751 P REFERENCE IN ouTt
INBOUND MARON PROPERTY 4/25/17 | 4/25[17
9:05 am 9:15 am)
G
Er. e
BOL: 153007 NET  42,460.00LBS
L qQrY UNIT | DESCRIPTION ORIGIN % RATE TAX TOTAL
21,23 ™ C-Soil/33D@, Pet-Fuel Oil 0.00
L )
Thank you for using Advanced Disposal Glacier Ridge Landfill! Total
Paid
I hereby certify that this load does nat contain any unauthorized hazardous waste, Change
Check#
Recpt #
CUSTOMER COPY

SIGNATURE:




SIGNATURE:

N7296 HIGHWAY V
HORICON, WI 53032 n,) SITE | CELL TICKET # QOPERATOR
9203870987 X
EB B23654 63418
TRUCK CONTAINER LICENSE
000493 o
DKS CONSTRUCTION DKS a4
;SE%OOVSOLﬁ?EN %REE;SI REFERENCE IN ouT
¢ INVOICE
INEOUND MARON 4/25/17 4/25/17
o 10:57 am | 11:06 am)
( GROSS  72,020.00LBS Manual In ]
CONTRACT; GRL 170338 TARE  29,920.00LBS Scale Out
BOL: 153006 NET 42,100,00 LBS
I qQry UNIT DESCRIPTION ORIGIN % RATE TAX TOTAL
21.05 TN C-50il/33D@, Pet-Fuel Oil 0.00
Thank you for using Advanced Disposal Glacier Ridge Landfilll Total
Paid
I hereby certify that this load does not contain any unauthorized hazardous waste. Change
Check#
Recpt #
SIGNATURE: CUSTOMER COPY
» GLACTER RIDGE LANDFILL ( =
N7296 HIGHWAY V
HORICON, WI 53032 ; siTE | cewL TICKET #
9203870987 %f\/\ OPERATOR
E6 823686 63418
TRUCK CONTAINER LICENSE
000493
DKS CONSTRUCTION DKs 44
2520 WILSON STREET
REFERENCE IN (8]
MENOMONIE, WI 54751 INVOICE ut
INBOUND MARON 425/17 4/25/17
8 12:41 pm 12:50 pmJ
P GRL 170338 G;RE:: ngggg'gu”t:: :‘a:‘-‘ In
ek /820, cale Qut
BOL: 153005 NET 37,780.001 8BS
’ QTy UNIT DESCRIPTION ORIGIN Yo RATE TAX TOTAL I
18.89 ™ C-Sail/33D@, Pet-Fuel Qil 0.00
Thank you for using Advanced Disposal Glacier Ridge Landfillt Total
Paid
I hereby certify that this load does not contain any unauthorized hazardous waste. Change
Check#
Recpt #

CUSTOMER COPY



N7Z96 AIGHWAY V 5—
HORICON, WI 53032 ﬁ" SITE | CELL TICKET # OPERATOR
9203870987
£6 823717 63418
TRUCK CONTAINER LICENSE
000493 *
DKS CONSTRUCTION DKS #4
2520 WILSON STREET
C]
MENOMONIE, WI 54751 INVOICE RETERENCE r el
INBOUND MARON 4/25/17 4/25/17 J
-l 2:37pm | 2:47 pm
GROSS 67,140.00LBS Scale In
* 03
CONTRACT: GRL 170338 TARE  29,760.00L8S Scale Out
BOL: 153004 NET 37,380.001LBS
L QrY UNIT DESCRIPTION ORIGIN % RATE " TAX TOTAL
18.69 ™ C-Soil/33D0@, Pet-Fuel Oil 0.00
Thank you for using Advanced Disposal Glacier Ridge Landfill! Total
Paid
I hereby certify that this load does not contain any unauthorized hazardous waste. Change
Check#
Recpt #
CUSTOMER COPY

SIGNATURE:

Al
2.
2\,

. &

|8
1y

2
A
05

A

10/, LM R a0



C.Z TIavestigative Waste

BIS CONSTRUCTON SERVICES, INC ¥ e
2520 WILSON STREET
MENOMONIE, WI 54751 Date Invoice #
51152017 2702
Bill To j
METCO
PO BOX 448
HILLSBORO, W1 54634
P.O. No. Terms Project
e Ty
/C Maron Property ) Net 30
— __,/
Quantity Description Rat{s Amount
' U [ Mobilization 3,000.00 3,000.00
101.44 | Excavation 20.00 2,028.80
101.44 | Haul 14.00 1,420.16
101.44 | Disposal 34.00 3,448.96
7944 | Fill 14.00 1,112.16
22 1 Rock 18.00 396.00
101.44 | Backfill/Compacr 9.00 912.96
1 | Install Concrete CAP 2,000.00 2,000.00
Wisconsin Exempt Sales Tax 0.00% 0.00
. 5
ﬁ; e 2&:&@54" A AR
3 i
. — . [ I
Dsienid. /17
/‘f)'/(ﬁf |
|
Phone # |  15-235-2600 | Total $14.319.04
VARIANCE




(.72 Tavestigaiive Waste

DKS Transport INVOICE 7= 5.8
Ser ViCﬁS, LLC CUSTOMER JOB NAME
e Wl /% Kaga) Intoe’ MK/ Fropuraey
Py 5
715-556.2604 01 Gt ST [Dezio/ DAm L3
ba Guse 1z Sygns
[Jcase [ Jcueck # 1H1N-HOUSE
ACCOUNT
QUANTITY
DATE | SHIPPED DESCRIPTION QTY.[ UNITPRICE | AMOUNT

mﬁiﬂz,wr ]

& Wl ‘imf detmx i ﬂ&fmc«./l D‘t‘\;’-b..;k}a/ggi! i b
| | Hanl 4)-«333/:&&,‘94 Moo A Of.flm%f Lefin /fnrf Lcﬁ'

1

AR X0 2% A Ic
(O8] 151 2ils | 3¢
Hal | 42| 1)

..__?‘_\5.__

Tt 7

iV 7 __
N

Due upon receipt of invoice. AN j .
1.5% per month Service Charge (185 Annnal Percenrage Rate) will be added 10 past due accouwns. ' TOTAL 2T (_-:’J !

SIGNATURE / {{? 3

iy Bl WA /

Iz’«'-uremJ 3 A’/F

o
/’&\

d_____‘-/



WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-14-563925 WDNR Site Name: Maron Property

Attachment D/Maintenance Plan(s)

D.1 Descriptions of maintenance action(s) required for maximizing effectiveness of the
engineered control, vapor mitigation system, feature or other action for which
maintenance is required

D.2 Location map(s) which show(s)

D.3 Photographs

D.4 Inspection log

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies + General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting



D.1 Description of Maintenance Action(s)
CAP MAINTENANCE PLAN
November 15, 2017
Property Located at:
W9468 Iron Road
Beaver Dam, WI| 53916
WDNR BRRTS# 03-14-563925

TAX KEY# 004-1114-0742-001
Introduction

This document is the Maintenance Plan for a concrete cap at the above-referenced property in
accordance with the requirements of s. NR 724.13(2), Wisconsin Administrative Code. The
maintenance activities relate to the existing cap occupying the area over the contaminated
groundwater plume or soil on-site.
More site-specific information about this property may be found in:

* The case file in the DNR South Central regional office

* BRRTS on the Web (DNR’s internet based data base of contaminated sites):
http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do

* GIS Registry PDF file for further information on the nature and extent of contamination
and

* The DNR project manager for Dodge County.

Description of Contamination

Soil contaminated by Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds (PVOCs) and/or Polynuclear
Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHSs) is located at a depth of 0-3 feet below ground surface (bgs) in
the area of the former UST system. Groundwater contaminated by PVOCs is located at a depth
of 3.5-7 feet bgs in the area of the former UST system. The extent of the soil contamination is
shown on Attachment D.2. Please refer to attachment B.3.b for the extent of groundwater
contamination as the groundwater plume was too large to fit on the Attachment D.2 map scale.

Description of the Cap to be maintained

The Cap covers the area of the soil excavation, which consists of concrete (approximately 6
inches thick), as shown on Attachment D.2.



Cover Barrier Purpose

The concrete cap over the contaminated soil and groundwater serves as both a barrier to
prevent direct human contact with residual soil contamination that might otherwise pose a threat
to human health, and also as a partial infiltration barrier to minimize future soil-to-groundwater
contamination migration that would violate the groundwater standards in ch. NR 140, Wisconsin
Administrative Code. Based on the current and future use of the property, the barrier should
function as intended unless disturbed.

Annual Inspection

The concrete cap overlying the contaminated soil and groundwater and as depicted in
Attachment D.2 will be inspected once a year, normally in the spring after all snow and ice is
gone, for deterioration, cracks and other potential problems that can cause exposure to
underlying soils or additional infiltration through asphalt or concrete. The inspections will be
performed by the property owner or their designated representative. The inspections will be
performed to evaluate damage due to settling, exposure to the weather, wear from traffic,
increasing age and other factors. Any area where soils have become or are likely to become
exposed and where infiltration from the surface will not be effectively minimized will be
documented. A log of the inspections and any repairs will be maintained by the property owner
and is included as Form 4400-305 Continuing Obligations and Maintenance Log. The log will
include recommendations for necessary repair of any areas where underlying soils are exposed
and where infiltration from the surface will not be effectively minimized. Once repairs are
completed, they will be documented in the inspection log. A copy of the inspection log will be
kept at the address of the property owner and available for submittal or inspection by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (“WDNR”) representatives upon their request.

Note: The WDNR may, in some instances, require in the case closure letter that the inspection
log be submitted at least annually after every inspection. If the case closure letter requires that,
then a copy of the inspection log must be submitted to the WDNR at least annually after every

inspection.



Maintenance Activities

If problems are noted during the annual inspections or at any other time during the year, repairs
will be scheduled as soon as practical. Repairs can include patching and filling or larger
resurfacing or construction operations. In the event that necessary maintenance activities
expose the underlying soil, the owner must inform maintenance workers of the direct contact
exposure hazard and provide them with appropriate personal protection equipment (“PPE”). The
owner must also sample any soil that is excavated from the site prior to disposal to ascertain if
contamination remains. The soil must be treated, stored and disposed of by the owner in
accordance with applicable local, state and federal law.

In the event the concrete cap overlying the contaminated soil and groundwater plume is
removed or replaced, the replacement barrier must be equally impervious. Any replacement
barrier will be subject to the same maintenance and inspection guidelines as outlined in this
Maintenance Plan unless indicated otherwise by the WDNR or its successor.

The property owner, in order to maintain the integrity of the concrete cap, will maintain a copy of
this Maintenance Plan on-site and make it available to all interested parties (i.e. on-site
employees, contractors, future property owners, etc.) for viewing.

Prohibition of Activities and Notification of DNR Prior to Actions Affecting a Cover or Cap

The following activities are prohibited on any portion of the property where the concrete cap is
required as shown on the attached map, unless prior written approval has been obtained from
the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources: 1) removal of the existing barrier; 2)
replacement with another barrier; 3) excavating or grading of the land surface; 4) filling on
capped or paved areas; 5) plowing for agricultural cultivation: or 6) construction or placement of

a building or other structure.

Amendment or Withdrawal of Maintenance Plan

This Maintenance Plan can be amended or withdrawn by the property owner and its successors
with the written approval of WDNR.
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/Veteo, Ronemderson

Contact Information
November 2017

Current Site Owner and Opetrutor:
Karen Maron 77/ 5= j - AZ3
7420 W. Drummond St.

Iron River, WI 54847

signme:__ Liidon TSI ot o

(DNR 1may requést ;{ gnature of affected propefty owners, on a case-by-case basis)

‘Consultant:

METCO

Ron Anderson

709 Gillette Street, Suite 3
La Crosse, WI 54603
((608) 781-8879

@) 75/ ~ 5577

Dan Graf

3911 Fish Hatchery Rd
Fitchburg, WI 53711
(608) 275-3339



BULDING
w9468 IRON ROAD

AREA OF EXCAVATION
TO 4 FEET BGS

AREA OF EXCAVATION
TO 10 FEET BGS
AREA OF EXCAVATION
TO 7 FEET BGS

‘2 ESTIMATED EXTENT OF UNSATURATED
2’ SO CONTAMNATION EXCEEDING THE
- = NR720 GROUNDWATER RCL'S. D.2

LOCATION MAP

MARON PROPERTY
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DATE: 05,2645
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SSH DY DATA. ACTUAL CONDITIONS MAY DIFFER
@ - SOL BORING LOCATION (P2ESA) SCALE:
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AREA OF FORMER X = HAND SAMPLING LOCATION I
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STORAGE TANK ) - EXCAVATION SAMPLE LOCATION

@= MONITORING WELL LOCATION
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03-14-563925 Maron Property

BRRTS No. Activity (Site) Name

Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log

Form 4400-305 (2/14)

Page 2 of 2

{Click to Add/Edit Image} Date added: 1 1/15/2017

¥ R it
Title: Photo #1: Area of cap to be maintained (looking north/northwest)

{Click to Add/Edit Image} Dateddec_t: 11 5/2017

Title:Photo #2: Area of cap to be maintained (looking north/northwest)

9\1&!090,.0\” $°Q




State of Wisconsin Continuing Obligations Inspection and Maintenance Log
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-305 (2/14) Page 1 of 2
dnr.wi.gov

Directions: In accordance with s. NR 727.05 (1) (b) 3., Wis. Adm. Code, use of this form for documenting the inspections and maintenance of certain continuing obligations is required.
Personal information collected will be used for administrative purposes and may be provided to requesters to the extent required by Wisconsin's Open Records law [ss. 19.31-19.38,
Wis. Stats.]. When using this form, identify the condition that is being inspected. See the closure approval letter for this site for requirements regarding the submittal of this form to the
Department of Natural Resources. A copy of this inspection log is required to be maintained either on the property, or at a location specified in the closure approval letter. Do NOT
delete previous inspection results. This form was developed to provide a continuous history of site inspection resuits. The Department of Natural Resources project manager is identified

in the closure letter. The project manager may also be identified from the database, BRRTS on the Web, at http://dnr.wi.gov/botw/SetUpBasicSearchForm.do, by searching for the site
using the BRRTS ID number, and then looking in the "Who" section.
Activity (Site) Name BRRTS No.
Maron Property 03-14-563925
Inspections are required to be conducted (see closure approval letter): When submittal of this form is required, submit the form electronically to the DNR project
manager. An electronic version of this filled out form, or a scanned version may be sent to
® annually the following email address (see closure approval letter):

O semi-annually
O other - specify

i P
Inspection Describe the condition of the reco;r;\élr?gastions {mjﬁ ':,F.’,',’ s

Date inspector Name item item that is being inspected Recommendations for repair or maintenance implemented? attached?

[]monitoring well
[ coverfbarrier
[l vapor mitigation system Oy ON |OYON

[Jother:

r__[manitoring well
[ coverfbarrier
[Jvapor mitigation system OY ON |[OYON

[[other:

[Jmonitoring well
[[]coveribarrier

[[]vapor mitigation system Oy ON |OYON
[Clother:

|:I monitoring well
[Jcoveribarrier
[lvapor mitigation system Oy ON |[OYON

[Cother:

monitoring well
cover/barrier
[CIvapor mitigation system Oy ON |IOYON

[CJother:

[CJmonitoring well
[ coveribarrier

[[Jvapor mitigation system Oy ON [OY ON
[other:

GO‘7 \mff’)?dsvl hq



WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-14-563925 WDNR Site Name: Maron Property

Attachment E/Monitoring Well Information

All wells have been located and will be properly abandoned upon WDNR granting closure to the site.

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢+ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1of 2

Motice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 201-293, 205, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-2083, 295, and 299, Wis. Stals., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between §10- 25, 000 or imprisonment for up o one
year, dependmg on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiasle information on this form is not intended to e used for any other purpose. Return

form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See in

structions on reverse for more information.

Route to:

[ verification Only of Fill and Seal [ orinking water

[Jwaste managsment

D Watershed/\Wastewater D Remediation/Redevelopment

D Cther:

1. Well Locatlon lnformation

_ 2. | Facility / Owner Information -

Hicep #

County W1 Unlque Wet! # of Facility Name
DODGE Removed W9"VR 649 Maron Property
_ ' —_— - : acillly 1D (FID or PWS)
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) 114109710
43 . '
a3 -2 . N | icense/Permit/Monitoring #
88 - 52 . oew|__
Yal¥a NW r/"' SE Section ownship  Range [x]E rlal el Guner Karen Maron
or Govi Lot # 7 U N1 W seeiwer owner
Well Street Address Karen Maron
W94_68 Iron Road Aailing Address of Present Owner
Well City, Village or Town Well ZIP Code 7420 W, Drummond Street
Beaver Dam 53916- City of Present Owner State  [ZIP Code
Subdivision Name Lot # Iron River Wi 54847-

Reason For Removal From Service W1 Unique Well # of Replacement Well

Sampling Complete

4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Matarial

DYas DNO- [x}NIA

Pump and piping removed?

3. Well / Drilihole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? Yes no [XInia

[J_i] . Original Construclion Date [mmfddiwyy) Screen removed? DYes [x] No D NIA

Monitoring Well 5/4/2017 Casing left in place? .["]_s_tj__\’e Clne Dl

(] water wen If a Well Gonstruction Report is available, | Was casing cut off below surface? [Xlves Clvo Clnia
..Q Bort?hcle { Deithais please atiach. Did sealing material rise to surface? [x]‘(es No D NIA
Construction Type: Did material setlle after 24 hours? Clves XIno [nva

[x] Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug If yes, was hole retopped? DYES DNo E]N!A

. If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated

D Other (specify): With wale from & KnoWn safe soUfce?. Oves Tno Tlava
Formation Type: Reqguired Method of Placing Sealing Material

[TJunconsolidated Formation [x] Bedrock L] conductor Pipe-Gravity [ ] Conductor Pipe-Pumped

- - Screened & Poured {X} Other (Explain): _Gravity
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.) {Bentonite Chips) er (Explain):
13 2.38  [Sealing Malenals

Lower Drillhole Diameler {in.) Casing Depth (ft.)

[ clay-sand Sturry (11 Ib./gal. wt)
Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Benlonite-Sand Slurry ™ *

Neat Cement Grout

[E] Yes D No E Unknown

Was well annular space grouted?

Concrets Bentonite Chips
or Monitoring Wedlls and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:

If yes, to what depth (feet)?
2

Depth to Water (feet)

[X] Bentonite Chips [] Bentonite - Cement Grout
G Gtanular Bentonite D Benlunr[a Sand SlurTy

3.48

5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drilihole

: Fm(ﬁ-) Tolft)

Palmdq

Surface 19.5

Bentonite Chips

8. Comments

Monitoring Well MW-1R

7. Supervision of Work - - _ sben i TR s b i b e DNR Use Only -
Name of Person or Firm Doing Flllang & Seahng | icense # Date of Filling & Sealing (mm!ddfyyyy) Date Raoaival:l Noted B
Bryce Kujawa (METCO) 2/5/2018
Street or Route Telephone Number Gnmme'ﬂls
709 Gillette Street, Suite 3 { 608) 781-8879 iR e
City [State ZIP Code Signatn.@?of Person Doing Work Date Signed
La Crosse Wi 54603- . o . z2/s /8

Z




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources

dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this reporl is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 201-293, 205, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Siats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between §10-25, 000, orimprisonment for up fo one
year, dependmg on the program and conduct involved. Personall v identifiadle information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

[CJverification Only of Fill and Seal

Route to:

[CJorinking water
[Jwaste managzment

D Watershed/\Wastewater D Remediation/Redevelopment

D Cther:

1. Well Locatlon Information ' ol Facility /.Owni
County ké\ﬂ Umqt;evzvﬁll # nf Hicap # acility Name
amove e oder

DODGE e acility 1D (FID orngi‘\le‘g; ey

Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) 114109710
43 B ! -

a3 - 26 N | icense/Permit/Monitoring #

88 - 52 Wl

A% NW I% SE fSection ownship  Range [X] E rana el ouner Karen Maron

or Govit Lot # :

11 N| 14 [Tw

resent Well Owner

Well Street Address
W9468 Iron Road

Karen Maron
Aailing Address of Present Owner

W;" Cﬂy’[\;j"aga orTown Vell ZIP Gode 7420 W. Drummond Street
Subaision Nare 3 ;5;9;6- City of Present Owner State 1P Code
sravsen e ¢ Iron River Wi 54847-

Reason For Removal From Service

Samplmg Complete

Wi Unique Well # of Replacement Well

4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Material = ' |
Pump and piping removed? Clves Clne [x] N/A

3. Well/ Driflhole/ Borehole’ Information '

Liner(s) removed? DYes [:]ND [x NIA

Original Construclion Date (mm.-'dd!yyyy}

Screen remaved? mYes [x]No DNIA

[x] monitoring wei 12/1/2015 Casing left in place? [xr_ﬁ__i]‘fes Cne Dl
L] water wei If a Well Construction Report is available, | Was casing cut off below surface? (Xles Lno Ll
D Barehole / Drillhale please aftach. Did sealing material rise to surface? [Xyes [no O NIA
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Cves Xne [
[X] Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) E' Dug If yes, was hole retopped? BYes DNo E]N!A
D Other (specify): m?:r\:}g{‘elt'efrghnl\p: ‘;:orfvlﬁaadfe‘:gﬁéehgy hyated Clves [no DN!A
Formalion Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
I:I Unconsolidated Formation [X] Badrock B Conductor Pipe-Gravity l_, Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.) ?Bc;%?oniﬁfe%ﬁﬁg)ed ] otrer (Explain); Graviy
14 2.37  [Sealing Malenals

Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.)

Casing Depth (ft))

D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib./gal. wt.)
I:, Sand-Cement (Concrele) Grout D Bentanite-Sand Slurry ™ ™

Neat Cement Grout

Was well annular space grouted?

{7_‘] Yes

L__l No D Unknown

Concrete Bentonite Chips
or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Borsholes Only:

If yes, to what depth (feet)?

Depth to Water (feet)

L] Bentonite Chips [:] Bentonite - Cement Grout

3 341 D Granular Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry_
o me {ﬁ-) 70 () : " Pounds
Bentonite Chlps Surface | 14 21
8. Comments
Monitoring Well MW- 2
7. Supervision of Work - - ~ o ool - DNRiUse Only -

Name of Person or Firm Dolng FIIIang & Sealzng [icense #

Dale c! Flllmg & Seallng (mm.'ddiyyyy) Date Reoelved_‘. hT

- Noted By

Bryce Kujawa (METCO) 2/5/2018
Street or Route Telephone Number
709 Gillette Street, Suite 3 ( 608 ) 781-8879
City tate  RIP Code Signature of Person Doing Work Dale Signed
La Crosse IS Wi 54603- i T e 2/</S
. L=

4



State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Notice: Compietion of this report is required by chs, 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293,

Well / Drilihole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 10of 2

295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance

with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats_, failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of befween $10-25, UD{! or imprisonment for up o one
year, dependmg on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiaole information on this form is nof intended to be used for an y other purpose. Return

form {o the appropriate DNR office and bureau. Seein

siruclions on reverse for more information.

Route to:

[]verification Only of Fill and Seal DDfmkif’g Water

[Jwatershedmwastewater [[]remediation/Redevelopment

D Cther:

DWaste Managament
1. Weli Locatlon Information T I .

‘Facllity / Owner Information -

A 'Unique Well it of Hicaf: # '

County 'acilnty Name
DODGE Removed We?lv 811 Maron Property
. i - - - acility ID (FID or PWS)
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) 114109710
a3 .26 . '_N icense/Permit/Monitoring #
88 - 52 . oew_
Yl% NW Iy4 SE Section ownship Range [X] E figinal Well Owner Karen Maron
or Gov't Lot # 7 I N4 Mw resent Well Owner -

Well Street Address

Karen Maron

W9468 Iron Road

Aailing Address of Present Owner

W;" o ;’*"599 or foun YVell 2IP Code 7420 W, Drummond Street
g bl::vie : a: ' 3 15;916' ity of Present Owner State ZIP Code
s eme ° Iron River WI 54847-

Reason For Removal From Service MW Unique Well # of Replacement Well

. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Matsrial

Sampling Complete

DYas D No [x]N!A

Pump and piping removed?

3. Well / Drilihole / Borehole' !nformatlon ) ¢ Liner(s) removed? Yes No [X] NIA
Original Construction Date {mm!ddﬁ‘)‘w) Screen removed? mYes [x] No D NIA
[X] Monitoring wel 12/1/2015 Casing left in place? [(Xlves Clno Cliia
DWaler Wwell If a Well Conslruction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? IX Yes No D N/A
[] sorehole / Drithole pleass atiach. Did sealing material rise to surface? [Xles o Lina
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Clves [XIno N/A
[x] orited [J oriven (sandpoiny Jouw Ifyes, was hole retopped? es LIno XInia
[ otner (specify): !:ri?ﬁnwlg{‘el:‘aﬁ%%pg ?ﬁa’&ﬁiﬁem&"?’ Hydkaied Cves Dlne Dwia
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[CJunconsolidated Formation [x] Bedrock [ conductor Pipe-Gravity ["] conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (i) [Casing Diamete Screened & Poured  [X] ey (Expain). _Gravity
. g Diameter (in.) {Bentonite Chips) it
13 2.37  [Sealing Matenials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Siumy (11 Ib./gal. wt.)
. _ 3 D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout U Benlonite-Sand Slurry "
Concrate Bentonite Chips
Was well annular space grouted? B]Yes D No D Unknown or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Borsholes Only: s
|f\jes, to what d&pih (fee'l)? Deplh to Water (fEB‘} [E] Bentonite Chips Banlonile - Cement Grout
2.5 Granular Benlanite D Benlanrta Sand Slurry

2.82

5. Material Used To Fill Well / Drillhole -

B 'Fm.:'_":”_ft.)

T° {ﬂ-} Pounds

Bentonite Chips

Surface | 13 19.5

8. Comments

Monitoring Well MW- 3

7. Supervision of Work - e i B e QNR UseOnly o =
Name of Person or Firm Doing Fillmg & Sealmg icense # Date of Filling & Sealing (mmmdfyyyy} Date Reoetved © CNotedBy D T
Bryce Kujawa (METCO) 2/5/2018 SR
Street or Route Telephone Number
709 Gillette Street, Suite 3 { 608 ) 781-8879
City State  [ZIP Code Ssgnaturs of Person Doing Work ) Date Signed
La Crosse Wi | 54603- =, 2w, 2/s L




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well | Drilthole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Motice: Completion of this report is required by cha. 160, 281, 283, 2809, 291-293, 205, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-203, 295, and 298, Wis. Stats_, failure o file this form may result in a forfeiture of befween $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally ideniifiacle information on this form is not intended to he used for any other purpose. Return

form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See in

structions on reverse for more information.

Route to:

E]Verification Only of Fill and Seal DDrinkiﬂg Water

D Waste Managament

[]watershedrwastewater [[]remediation/Redevetopment

I:l Cther:

Faciilty 1.0wner Information -

Fadh!y Name
Maron Property
acility ID (FID or PWS)

114109710

License/Permit/Monitoring #

1.. Well Locatlon Information e '|.'2'
County I Umque Well it of Hicap #
Removed Wetl

DODGE — . VS810.
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Mlnutea} Method Code (see instructions)
43 - 26__ . "N

88 - 52 . __w|l__
“l% NW |4 SE ISection ship Range 11
or Gov'l Lot # 7 11 N 14 [Tw

riginal Well Owner
Karen Maron

Present Well Owner

Well Street Address
W9468 Iron Road

Karen Maron
Aailing Address of Present Owmer

w;" o ]‘;maga orTown Vell ZIP Code 7420 W. Drummond Street
s bf;;‘.m,‘ a;: ' 1 f;glﬁ' City of Present Owner CSiate . ZIP Code
oo e ° Iron River Wi 54847-

Reason For Removal From Service WI Unique Well # of Replacement Well

Smmpling Complete

4. Pump, Liner, Screen, Casing & Sealing Matarial

D’Yas DNO [X] N/A

Pump and piping removed?

3. Well / Drillhole / Borehole Information Liner(s) removed? Elves [no [XInia
Original Construction Date {mmfddmwi Screen remaoved? DYes [X] No D NIA
[X] Moritoring well 12/1/2015 Casing left in place? [Xlves Clno Dlnia
D Waler Well If a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? {X Yes D No
[ sorehote / orithole please attach. Did sealing material rise to surface? Dves [ne Clwa
Construction Type: Did material setlle after 24 hours? Clves Xno [Iwa
[x] oritied [J oriven (sandpoint) [Joug If yes, was hole retopped? ves [Ino Xlna
Dl oter (specify): iﬁ?r?ﬁg?e"ffr?:&pﬁ Xnown s saa?ev;gtr:éahgy hydrated Uyes [lne [wia
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
I:l Unconsolidated Formation [X] Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity r] Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (1) [Casing Diameter (in.) Screencd & Poured  [X] iney (explain): _Gravity

{Bentonite Chips)

B 13 2.37  [Sealing Malenals
Lower Drillhole Diameler (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib./gal. wt.)
_ 6 [] sand-Cement (Concrete) Grost [ Bentonite-Sand Slurry ™
Concrate Bentonite Chips
i X kn
Was well annular space grouted? [_] Yes D No D Unknown or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Borsholes Only:
Ifyes, towhat depth (feel)? pih to Water (feet) [X] Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout
2.5 2.63 D Granular Bentonite D Benlonite - Sand Slurry
5. Materlal Used To Fill Well 1 Drilihole - - | Fromirt) | To®t) || Pounds
Bentonite Chips Surface | 13 19.5

6. Caomments

Monitoring Well MW-4

7. Supervision of Work

DNR Use Only '

Name of Person or Firm Dolng Filling & Sealzng License # Dale of Filling & Sealing (mm/ddfyyyy) D - Noted By
Bryce Kujawa (METCO) 2/5/2018 :
Street or Route Telephone Number
709 Gillette Street, Suite 3 ( 608 ) 781-8879 _ Efs o o
City fate  RIP Code Signature of Person Doing nga Date Signed
La Crosse IS Wi 54603- ‘“72/,,, o 2F 2 s
P 7 i




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drilthole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 205, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis_ Adm. Cade. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stals., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of befween $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is nof intended to he used for any other purpose. Return
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See insfructions on reverse for more information.

[[]verification Only of Fill and Seal

Route to:
[ ] orinking water
[Jwaste managsment

D Watershed/\Waslewater D Remediation/Redevelopment

D Other:

1. Well Locatlon Informatiol ik o . Facllity / Owner Information
County Wi Unique Well # of Hicap # Facility Name
DODGE Ri‘ﬁof We"VRG 48_ Margn Property
- - - ' _ acility (D (FID or PWS)

Lattitude / Lengitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions) 114109710

LS | —— icense/PermiUMonitoring #

88 .52 . __ow|l

VulYa NW [‘4 SE Section ownship  Range [x] € riginal Well Owner
orGovilot# 7 1 N| 14 Karen Maron

: D w Present Well Owner

Well Sireet Address

W9468 Iron Road

Karen Maron

Aailing Address of Present Ovmer

Well City, Village or Town
Beaver Dam

Subdivision Namé

Well ZIP Code 7420 W, Drummond Street
7 t5;91 ¢ City of Present Owner State  [ZIP Code
° Iron River Wi 54847-

Reason For Removal From Service

Sampling Complete

W1 Unique Well # of Replacement Well

H. Pump. Linar, Screen; Casing 8 Sealing Material

3. Woell / Drillhole / Borehola ‘Information

Original Cunslnicﬂon Date [mm!dd!yyyy}

[ ves D.No [K]NIA
Yes no [XInia

[Chyves KXo Klawa

Purnp and piping removed?
Liner(s) removed?
Screen removed?

[X] moritoring wei 5/4/2017 Casing left in place? [Xlves [lno Ciwa
l:I Waler Well If a Well Consiruction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? IX Yes No m N/A
(] orehole / Drithole ploasa atich. Did sealing material rise to surface? [Xlves [Ino Clnva
Construction Type: Did material setlle after 24 hours? Clves [XIno [Inia
[x] oritied [ oriven (sandpoint) Joug If yes, was hole retopped? ves [Ino Xlnia
. If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated
[ other (specify): with walar from  Known safe source?’ Cves Do Ulnia
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
[Junconsolidated Formation [x] Bedrock L g"”"”i;’;i;:ﬁ’:my r{ Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (1) [Casing Diameter (in.) {Bontonite Chips) X} Other (Explain): _Gravity
13 2.38  [Sealing Malenals
Lower Drillhole Diameler (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Neat Cement Grout El Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib./gal. wt.)
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite-Sand Slurry "

D Neo E Unknown

Was well annular space grouted? B]Yes or MS:::;:: Wells and Monitoring Well BE;?::’S:;FNW
If yes, to what depth (feet)? Depth to Water (feet) [X] gentonite Chips Bantonile - Cament Grout
2 3.48 D Granu!ar Bentonite E Benlunrte Sand Slun’y
5. Material Used To Fill Woll/ Drilihole. JFromiit) | To(®) | | Pounds I
Surface | 13 19.5

Bentonite Chips

6. Comments
Monitoring Well MW- 5

7. Supervision of Work - IR i g Cr g R R T - DNR:Use Only -
Name of Person or Firm Dolng Fllling % Sealmg | icense # Date of Filling & Sealing [rnm!dd!yyyy) Date Recelvsd i Noted By

Bryce Kujawa (METCO) 2/5/2018 ; fd
Streel or Route Telephone Number

709 Gillette Street, Suite 3 ( 608)781-8879 R i,
City ~ [Btate  [ZIP Code Signature_of Person Doing Work Date Signed
La Crosse Wi 54603- )s’ %;,W 2SS LE

4




WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-14-563925 WDNR Site Name: Maron Property

Attachment F/Source Legal Documents
F.1 Deeds — Source Property
F.2 Certified Survey Map
F.3 Verification of Zoning

F.4 Signed Statement

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting ¢ Environmental Consulting
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F. L Deed

FEE vio 877 excd( 824362

U

STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 1~ 1082; Tt rACt REICAVED FOR WECOROING OATA

WARRANTY DEED

_ i
This D d, mad een ...

o Tiooay sadi e - MR158% |

-5 at_J0:R2% ociock _fwm !

and . .Na] o AN SALSR.JAROR. A2 SMEVIVOEshi _ 1 DORIS WESTRA - Regisra ’

ey Grantee, o

Witnesseth, That the said Graator, for a valusble considerstion. -+

oRXEMPY - ;

" | Offica of Register of Deodes |

__'_"_g__— o — f REC%\%%&IE‘@ORD '3
{

[}
;

v

LI

conveys ta Grantee the following described real estate ip . DODGE it Action law, S.C
P.0. Box 7485

County, State of Wisconsin: A part of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 7, il A o i
a son

DODGE

e statasy

Township 11 North, Range 14 East, described as: Commencing = : h
at the Northwest Corner of said 1/4 Section; Thence East along the North line of said 1/4

Section, 13 chains and 43 links; Thence South 21 chains and Tax Pareel No: 07 =11N-14F

6 links to the center of the highway; Thence Southwesterly along the cenier of the “highway "
to the West line of said 1/4 Section; Thence North 25 chains and 73 links to the place of
beginning. Also all that part of East 1/2 of Southwest 1/4 of Section 7, Township 11 North,

Range ltf East, lying Northeasterly of the highway adjoining the Northeasterly line of the
right-of-way of the Chicags, Sparta and Nurtawesters Ruilroad Company and lying North of

the Beaver Dam and Columbus Roud, except that part thereof deeded to the Milwaukee, Sparta
and Northwestern Railroad Company; i )

And except the following described Tgremises: Commencing at a stone 'monument being the
West 1/4 corner of said Section 7; Then S. 88° 18’ 35" E along the East-West 1/4 fine ol‘gsaid
Section 7, 1462.48 feet to an iron pipe set on West line of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of said
Section 7, said pipe being the point of real beginning; Thence continuing S. 88° 18’ 35" E,
along said East-West 1/4 line, 2206.38 feet to an iron pipe set, said pipe being S. 88° 18" 35" L
886.38 feet from the NW corner of the SE 1/4 of Section 7; Thence S. 1° 01’ 04" E, parallel with
the North-South 1/4 line of said Section 7, 791.10 feet to an iron pipe set; Thence N. 88° 08’ 28"
W., 1933.75 feet to an iron pipe set on the Northeasterly right-of-way of the Chicago,
Northwestern Railroad: Thence N 43° 50’ 39" W., along said right-of-wa , 401.04 feet to an
iron pipe set on the West line of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 7, Thence N. 1° 00’ 57* W.
along said West line, 504.17 feet to the point of real beginning., as contained in the Certified
Survey of Jobn A. Prunuskz of May 25, 1977. Subject to conveyances for highway purposes
and easement to Wiscousin Telephone Company. Consisting of Approximately 22 acres.

Thly oo L& nol.. .. homestesd property.
{is} (in mot)
Together with all and singular the heredizaments and appur nees th belonging:
Aod... Thelma K, Birkbolz . : e e e i
¥aTanis that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple and free aad clear of sncambrances except Thig deed was
originslly recorded on August 24, 1995 as document 813628 v B54 P829, This ocument is
‘belng rerecorded for the sole purpose of correcting the legal description which hss been
focarreccly recorded since a transfer on May 31, 15957 that appears in V302 P422,
end will warrant and defend the same.

Dated this .._...... /45.% ...................... day of 5;//3/9’.& ............................... 1.4

. Thelma E. Birkholz LTSN

i ch et (SEAL)
? AUTHENTICATION ACENOWLEDGMENT
i, Sigasture (<) e ww.  STATE OF WISCONSIN
i
: DRDEE....... ooty ’“
suthenticuted this _.._.day of..._...__...___, 19 Personally came before m: this ..../..ai?..dxy of
'“‘%ﬁ‘é’f.;;—é?'ig;gdzw i

TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN

to me kuown to be the person _______ who executed the
*. . ipregoing instroment and acknowledge the same.

(M mot, ... .
authorized by § 706.06, Wis. Stats.)

THIS INSTRUVENT WAS DRAFTED BY

Jim Schermecker, Attormey::

blic ... ~ODGE . Comty, Wis.
is per C (I not, slate expirsticn

/Um- ol . 1!471

are not ner “zeary.)

e

ST TS AR LA e =

SMeTasmo e

i

3

i

$ o oy e SR e,

i (Signatures may be authenticated or ack
i

!

T
“Hates of persone signicg iv dsyp sapaclty ahozid be ped or prioud bdow their AEratires,

H] WARBANTY DRED BTATE RAE OF WISCouspy
» FORX Ne. £ p3bs o0 Lhmh“hum“ Blzk Co. lne
- - ——— [ 9

90
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istrar
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RECORD

3 12145 pi
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ister of Deed
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= Re

Fi

Oeteber B8, @1
Fee Roount: $,
# of Pa

DOCUMENT # 12@322:
RECETVED

Office of Re
Dedge Coun
CHRIS PLANASCH

ed SwveY Map

¢

F.7 Cect

LAND SURVEYING LLC.

CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NO. (#/8%%

P.O. BOX 576- BEAVER DAM, W1 53916

PH (920-885-3904) FAX (920-885-3905)

NEW FRONTIER

HWEST 1/4, A PART OF THE
» A PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4
THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
T, TOWN

, TOWN 11 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAS

OF BEAVER DAM, DODGE COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

A PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUT]
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4
OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 AND A PART OF

SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 7

ALONG THE NORTH-SCUTH 174 LINE OF SEC. 7-11-14,

BEARINGS REFERENCE TO ASSUMED N.0*0T'56"W

ﬂ%ﬂuﬁﬂ:.z
B | i w1
8 e./#/.?// pwﬁu_ra __ nm_.mmé_.“ " M“sm._. “ waness '\ PARK
y/_aa NN 35730 a7 Z] _ G | ‘ ,, s
/ ,/ // i&tuvm . 836,607
AREA OF W\ ﬁﬁa Lotz o
o @9@ e, Lo g, g o
1151 acres a»vo A & 3z
/ﬁm. QNS z
) /. Aty m
......nﬁ.ﬁ.ﬁﬁ:% b o z/ Zgell
M ssommen soramE N NSy YT —

_w.mhs. /

DETA

I NO SCALE ,./4/\ //..l\ \v.\o.
| X M

83 N

%
€

fa
rTl:l .|l.<...|M. /:4\. | // = wm
e sevmmga—e .}
(LUIMESTONE) $ 146 CORNER Itwa#.lm.lummw-ﬂln.l.flk
SEC. 7-11-14 SE CORNER
..Emm__dzm,f,_..:_ ::_:.Qx wn.wq.?ﬂ:.r
TOTAL AREA SSCONg 7,
843,788+/- sq. f, Qe % ~
19371 acres S¢ o MARKR. ™, we
7§ TovAsHEK (¥ Z
LEGEND = i S2340 : =
® IRON PIPE FOUND Z BEAVERDAMS I
TL ® REBAR FOUND \\\\A,ﬂ R &
Treugg.aet R
o 1"X 16" IRON PIPE SET Dated this &7 2013

® DODGE COUNTY SURVEY
MONUMENT AS SHOWN

N_V WEIGHING 1.13lbs/ft

Mah i,

Dodge County

2003-1aR-0/

C.5.M. N, 3775

7420 DRUMMOND ST.
IRON RIVER, Wi 54847-6100

SITE ADDRESS

W8468-W9470 IRON RD.
BEAVER DAM W1 53916

VARADLT

open spaca and storage use anly
B_._ingﬁnu.?!b-ancn&dsa
rastriction may be removed by the
urces and Perks Department provided

and o structuras thal mquin

shad bo constructad on I
Mark R. Tomashek Wi RLS S-2340 Sodge Counly Land Reso
New Frontier Land Surveying, LLC, {ot contals sufficlent so to .
Beaver Dam, Wisconsin Subsecton 79 2 A o N 8NN Lark n accord win

If the surveyors stamp is not RED in color,
this instrument is not an original document.

SHEET 1 OF 2 SHEETS

JOB NO. 13-1907



£.3 U@f:-ﬁcq-}.‘w\ of Z_o.n.‘c\s

Parcel #: 004-1114-0742-001 Valid as of 11/15/2017 07:48 AM
Alt. Parcel #: 004054400000 TOWN OF BEAVER DAM
DODGE COUNTY,
WISCONSIN
Owner and Mailing Address: Co-Owner(s):
KAREN MARON
7420 W DRUMMOND ST Physical Property
IRON RIVER WI 54847-6100 Address(es):
i * W9470 IRON RD
Districts: W9468 IRON RD
Dist# Description e Wa472 IRON RD
0336 BEAVERDAM SCHOOL
1000 MPTC FOND DU LAC Parcel History:
Date Doc # Vol/Page Type
Legal Description: Acres: 8.323 [ 10/08/2013 11203221  |46/247 | CSM
LOT 2 CSM 6833 IN V46 P247 BEING.PT NW1/4 | 06/11/2013 1198320 |CABC/99 | TPP
SE1/4 & PT SW1/4 SE1/4 SEC 7 10/30/2012 1187702 [ TDPI
02/24/2011 1159319 / WAR
more
Plat Tract (S-T-R 40% 160% GL) Block/Condo Bldg
* MB-METES AND BOUNDS 107—1 1N-14E NW SE [
2017 Valuations: Values Last Changed on
09/07/2015
Class and Description o _ Acres Land Improvement Total
G2-COMMERCIAL —_F 8.323 86,600‘0@_ 304,000.00 i 390,600.00
Jotals for 2017
- General Property 8.323 86,600.00 304,000.00 390,600.00
Woodland 0.000 000, 0.00 0.00
Totals for 2016
General Property 8323 86,600.00 304,000.00,  390,600.00
Woodland 0.000 0.00 0.00 0.00

2017 Taxes

Taxes have not yet been calculated.

Key =
Primary



F.4. + Signed Statement

WDNR BRRTS Case #: 03-14-563928

WDNR Site Name: Maron Property

Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites

In compliance with the revisions to the NR 700 rule series requiring certain
closed sites to be listed on the Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of
Closed Remediation Sites (Registry) effective Nov., 2001, | have provided the

following information.

To the best of my knowledge the legal descriptions provided and attached to this
statement are complete and accurate.

Responsible Party:

/‘{QFBM Mmamn \SO/F’ Qg)mpﬁ

(print namedtitle)

Environmental Consulting, Fuel System Design, Installation and Service



WDNR BRRTS Case # 03-14-563925 WDNR Site Name: Maron Property

Attachment G/Notification to Owners of Impacted Properties

There are no impacts to any other deeded properties.

Fuel System Installation Sales, Service, Supplies ¢ General Contracting + Environmental Consulting
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